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DOI AND DOB ISSUE FINDINGS IN INVESTIGATION OF FATAL ELEVATOR INCIDENT AT 285 MADISON AVE.

ROSE GILL HEARN, Commissioner of the New York City Department of Investigation (“DOI"), and ROBERT D.
LIMANDRI, Commissioner of the New York City Department of Buildings, issued their agencies’ findings in the
investigation into the December 14, 2011 elevator incident at 285 Madison Ave. in which an elevator accelerated
upwards from the lobby with its doors open, fatally injuring a 41-year-old woman attempting to step into the elevator.
DOI and DOB conducted a joint investigation. Investigators interviewed Transel Elevator, Inc. employees who worked
on several elevators at the building, including the elevator involved in the incident, and reviewed video footage of the
lobby and of the 12™ floor, where some of the work was performed. In addition, DOB conducted a series of
inspections and tests of the elevators at the building to determine the cause of the incident. DOI and DOB have
referred their investigative findings to the office of New York County District Attorney Cyrus R. Vance, Jr. Copies of
the agencies’ reports can be found at the following link:
http://www.nyc.gov/html/doi/downloads/pdf/feb12/022712report.pdf

The joint investigation found:

o Witness testimony and other evidence support the finding of a forensic examination that the safety circuit was
bypassed on elevator 9, the one involved in the fatality, allowing the elevator to accelerate upwards with its
doors open.

o Workers from Transel Elevator failed to follow basic safety procedures before the incident, such as placing
caution tape across the elevator’s door jamb, and notifying DOB to inspect the elevators before putting them
back in service, as required by the New York City Building Code.

As a result of Transel's safety failures, DOB today suspended the Private Elevator Agency Director’s license of John
Fichera, Transel's owner, and will seek to revoke his license at an administrative hearing. The suspension prevents the
company from performing any elevator upgrades, new installations, or inspections in the City pending the appointment of
a new license holder. In addition, DOB has already issued 23 violations, with a minimum penalty of $117,000, to Transel,
including violations for operating elevator 9 without a certificate of compliance.

DOI Commissioner Rose Gill Hearn said, “The investigation starkly showed elevator safety protocols were
ignored. Investigators deconstructed the incident second-by-second to understand what went wrong. These findings
are a caution to all licensed building professionals in the City, especially those in the elevator industry: City regulations
safeguard New Yorkers and must be followed at all times.”

DOB Commissioner Robert D. LiMandri said, “These workers and their supervisors failed to follow the most
basic safety procedures, and their carelessness cost a woman her life. New Yorkers who commute to work each day
must rely on workers to maintain our buildings in a safe manner at all times, and these employees betrayed that public
trust. Failing to post warning signs about the work and allowing this elevator back into service without proper
safeguards are clear violations of the Building Code and their blatant disregard for the law and public safety is
inexcusable. If these safety measures were in place, this tragedy would have been prevented.”
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During the two-month investigation, DOB inspectors performed a series of inspections and tests on elevator 9
and its parts, including the controller or circuit wiring, motor, brake, traveling cables, and interlocking devices that
control the elevator cab doors and the hoistway doors that open on the lobby floor. With assistance from consultant
Lerch Bates, Inc., of Maplewood, N.J., inspectors conducted a mechanical recreation of the incident at 285 Madison
Ave., while reviewing Transel Elevator records, surveillance video footage and the history of the elevator device. No
program failure, brake failure, power surge, or faulty wiring is believed to have played a role in the incident.

The joint investigation found that interviews of the Transel workers, video security footage, wires found in the
elevator control room, and a wire provided to investigators by a Transel mechanic support the conclusion of the
forensic examination that the safety circuit on the elevator was apparently bypassed at the time of the fatal incident,
allowing the car to move with its doors open. Witnesses testified that an elevator mechanic was using a “jumper” wire
the morning of the incident to bypass the safety circuits and move certain elevators, including elevator 9, so workers
could gain access to the tops of the elevator cabs. The use of a “jumper” wire is commonplace during maintenance
and repairs and is acceptable by industry standards and DOB regulations, but it must be removed before the elevator
is put back into service to avoid an unsafe condition.

The video security footage from the lobby shows that seconds before the victim attempted to enter elevator 9,
two passengers entered the elevator and pressed call buttons, which would have prompted the cab to move to a
higher floor. The elevator rose with the doors open, which DOB and its consultant determined is indicative of a
“jumper” wire being used in the control room to bypass the door locks.

DOB has inspected all 13 elevators at 285 Madison Ave., and as of today 11 of them are safe, with two,
including elevator 9, remaining out of service. A total of 34 Environmental Control Board (“ECB”) violations have been
issued, 11 to the property owner, Young and Rubicam, and 23 to Transel Elevator.

In the weeks following the fatal incident, DOB inspectors conducted the largest safety sweep of elevators in the
history of the Buildings Department. The accident elevator was undergoing work related to a periodic test required
every five years, and as a result, the citywide sweep focused on other elevator devices with recent work applications
and outstanding periodic tests. During the three-week sweep, inspectors performed inspections of 658 elevators at
169 buildings throughout the City. Of the 658 elevators, 370 were serviced by Transel Elevator, who received 71 ECB
violations out of a total of 135 issued. No conditions related to the fatal incident were found by inspectors during the
sweep.
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Re: 285 Madison Avenue, NY, NY
Fatal Elevator Incident

Dear Commissioner LiMandri:

The New York City Department of [nvestigation (“DOI”) recently completed an investigation
conducted in conjunction with the New York City Department of Buildings (“DOB™) relating to the fatal
elevator incident that occurred on December 14, 2011 at 285 Madison Avenue in Manhattan. '

The information discussed below details the investigative findings regarding the facts and
circumstances relating to the fatal elevator incident.

I. Introduction

On December 14, 2011, at approximately 9:56 a.m., a fatal elevator incident occurred at 285
Madison Avenue, Manhattan. At that time, Suzanne Hart, a 41-year old employee at Y&R (formerly
Young & Rubicam) who worked at the building, attempted to enter elevator number 9, which was
stationary in the lobby with two passengers inside, and its doors fully open.2 Just as Hart entered the
elevator cab’s doorway, the elevator accelerated upwards while its doors were still open. The moving
elevator struck Hart at approximately knee level causing her to fall forward into the elevator cab. The

* During the course of the investigation, DOB retained the consultant Lerch Bates, Tnc. to assist in the forensic investigation
of the cause of the fatal elevator incident. In addition to DOI and DOB, the New Yorl City Police Department (“NYPD™)
and the federal Occupational Safety & Health Administration {(“OSHA™) also participated in aspects of the investigation.

*285 Madison Avenue is a 27-story building that was built in 1926. The elevator system in the building consists of a high-
rise bank of six elevators (#s 1-6) and a low-rise bank of six elevators (#s 7-12). The low-rise bank of elevators services
floors 1-12 with the high-rise bank of elevators serving floors 13-25.



elevator cab continued to move upward, trapping Hart between the elevator door saddle and the hoist
way wall, The elevator cab came to a stop approximately 20 feet above the lobby landing sill. Hart
subsequently died of her injuries at the scene of the incident.

On the morning of the incident, seven employees of Transel Elevator, Inc. (“Transel”) were
present at 285 Madison Avenue to work on the low-rise bank of elevators, including the number 9
elevator.’ Transel mechanics worked on elevator number 9 from approximately 9:25 a.m. until several
minutes before the incident occurred.

Foliowing the incident, DOI and DOB jointly reviewed camera footage from 285 Madison
Avenue and conducted initial interviews of the Transel employees at the scene of the fatality. Those
Transel employees were subsequently re-interviewed at DOI under oath. DOT and DOB also interviewed
John Fichera, Transel’s owner and a DOR-licensed Private Agency Elevator Director, who was not
present at 285 Madison Avenue at the time of the incident. In addition, DOB commenced a post-
incident inspection and forensic examination of elevator number 9.

II. Review of Security Camera Video from 285 Madison Avenue

DOI reviewed numerous hours of video footage recorded at 285 Madison Avenue on December
14, 2011.* Specifically, DOI’s review focused on the time period of 5:09 am., when Transel workers
first arrived at the building, through 9:56:50 a.m., when Ms. Hart was fatally struck by elevator number
9. Below is a timeline of relevant video footage viewed with the approximate times and includes details
from relevant witness testimony provided to DOI:

5:09 a.m.: Transel employees, Andrea Cammisuli and Thomas Moran arrived at 283
Madison Avenue. On the day of the incident, Cammisuli and Moran were working as
“Adjusters” assigned to replace the 14" floor elevator control panel computer chips, also
known as EPROMs.”

7:12 a.m.: Transel Mechanic Efrain Cardona and Apprentice-Helper Jason Torzilli
arrived at 285 Madison Avenue. Cardona and Torzilli were part of a Transe] team who
were to perform a governor recalibration of the low-rise elevators. The purpose of this
recalibration was to modify the governor tripping speed so that the elevator would travel
at a lower speed.

¥ Transel had been hired by Cushman & Wakefield, the building management company, to perform upgrade work for the
building under DOB filing EBN 1328/11. According to EBN 1328/11, the description of the work to be performed was
“reduce car speed from 600 FPM (Feet Per Minute) to 500 FPM” for the low-rise elevator bank cars, This upgrade was
required to ensure that the building would pass the NYC Building Code categery 3 safety test. John Fichera, Senjor Vice
President of Transel was the applicant of record for this filing.

* During the investigation, DOT obtained copies of recordings from 285 Madisen Avenue’s security video surveillance system
from the lobby and other floors. DOY’s review focused primarily on footage from the lobby and the 12" floor where Transel
workers accessed the low-rise elevators in which they conducted work. It should be noted that 2835 Madison Avenue’s
security camera systemn was not tine-accurately synchronized on the day of the incident from floor te floor and were different
from foor to floor by approximately one minute. Therefore, the times noted herein are approximate and reflect the time
stamp o each relevant video portion reviewed during the investigation.

* The control panel computer chips are located in the motor room on the 14” floor. The motor room is a utility room that
houses the elevator motors and control panels that operate the elevator. There are no security cameras in the 14™ floor motor
room.



7:44 a.m.; Transel Mechanic Michael Hill and Apprentice-Helper David O’Neil! arrived
at 285 Madison Avenue. Hill and O’Neill joined Cardona and Torzilli in performing
governor recalibration of the low-rise elevators. To do so, Transel employees worked in
the 14" floor control room and on each elevator cab being recalibrated.

8:10 a.m.: Cammisuli and Moran left 285 Madison Avenue. During interviews with DOI
both of these employees stated that they left at this time because they completed the
replacement of the elevator control panel computer chips in the 14™ floor control room.

8:20 a.m.: O'Neill and Torzilli boarded the number 7 elevator car at the lobby floor and
rode to the 12" floor (top floor for the low-rise elevator) where they exited. After exiting
the elevator, O Neill held the elevator doors open and communicated on a two-way radio.
The video then appears to show the elevator descending. Interviews of (’Neill and
Torzilli later confirm that the elevator was in fact descending at this time so that they
could access the top of the cab. From that position, using a control on the roof of the cab,
they switched the elevator from “automatic” to “inspection” mode, in effect keeping the
elevator stationary while they recalibrated it. When the recalibration was complete, the
controls were switched back to “automatic,” which, in effect, returned the elevator into
service. This process was repeated for each elevator the workers recalibrated.
Subsequently, video footage shows O’Neill and Torzilli entering the number 7 elevator
shaft.

8:57 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli emerged from the number 7 elevator shaft at the 127 floor
landing.

8:58 a.m.: O'Neill and Torzilli placed an elevator hall call from the 12% floor, placed
their tools to the side of the number 8 elevator door and then took an elevator car down to
the lobby.

9:03 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli boarded the number § elevator car at the lobby floor and
rode to the 12" floor where they exited. After exiting the elevator, O°Neill held the
elevator doors open and communicated on a two-way radio. The video then appears to
show the elevator descending. Interviews of O’Neill and Torzilli later confirm that the
elevator was in fact descending at that time so that they could access the top of the cab.
Subsequently, video footage shows O’Neill and Torzilli entering the number 8 elevator
shaft.

9:22 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli emerged from the number § elevator shaft at the 12™ floor
landing, placed their tools to the side of the number 9 elevator door and placed an
elevator hall call. Subsequently, they took an elevator car down to the lobby.

9:25 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli boarded the number 9 elevator car at the lobby floor and
rode to the 12" floor where they exited. After exiting the elevator, O’Neill held the
elevator doors open and communicated on a two-way radio. The video then appears to
show the elevator descending. Interviews of O’Neill and Torzilli later confirm that the
elevator was in fact descending at that time so that they could access the top of the cab.
Subsequently, video footage shows O'Neill and Torzilli entering the number 9 elevator
shaft.



9:54 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli emerged from the number 9 elevator shaft at the 12" floor
landing and placed their tools to the side of the number 10 elevator door, made an
elevator hall call and took an elevator car down to the lobby.

9:55 a.m.: O’Neill and Torzilli exited 285 Madison Avenue. It was later learned during
interviews that they had completed their work on the number 9 elevator and had stepped
out of the building to take a personal break.

9:56:11 a.n.: The number 9 clevator car hallway doors opened at the lobby, and the cab
was empty.

9:56:35 a.m.: A female passenger entered the number 9 elevator car and pressed a call
button.

9:50:45 a.m.: A male passenger entered the number 9 elevator car and pressed a call
button.

9:56:46 a.m.: Ms. Hart is observed walking towards the number 9 elevator.

9:56:48 a.m.: Ms. Hart attempted fo step into the number 9 elevator car, but the elevator
cab began to rise with the doors open and struck her just below her knees.® Ms. Hart lost
her balance and partially fell into the number 9 elevator car as the elevator continued to

rise up the elevator shaft.

11, Witness Testimony

On December 1[4, 2011, DOI and other agencies including DOB conducted preliminary
interviews of the Transel employees who worked at 285 Madison Avenue on the day of the fatal
elevator incident.” During the course of these interviews, none of the Transel employees were able to
explain what caused elevator 9 to move with the doors open after the car had been placed back into
service. All of the emplovees were subsequently re-interviewed at DOIL.

Michael Hill — Mechanic

On December 14, 2011, Hill was interviewed at 285 Madison Avenue at the incident scene. At
this interview, Hill stated that at the time the incident occurred, elevator 9 was in full service because the
upgrade work had been completed on that car. Hill also stated that he was not aware of any operational
problems with elevator 9 prior to the incident and that he could not offer any explanation as to what
caused elevator 9 to move with its car doors open.

On January 19, 2012, Hill was re-interviewed at DO under oath. The following information was
provided by Hill at his second interview:

® If the number 9 elevator was still jumped at this time, meaning a bypass wire was used to override the safety circuits and
allow the elevator to operate , the elevator would have started to rise because the two onboard passengers pressed destination
floors.

7 On December 14, 2011, the following Transel empioyees who worked at 2835 Madison Avenue on the day of the mcident
were interviewed: Michael Hill, Andrea Cammisuii, Efrain Cardona, Thomas Moran, David O’ Neill, Robert Schroeder and
Jason Torzilli.



Hill stated that he has been an employee of Transel for almost 12 years and has approximately 28
years of experience in the elevator industry.

Hill said that on December 14, 2011, O’Neill and Torzilli were working on one of the elevators
on the 12% floor when O’Neill told him, via two-way radio, that O’Neill could not fit his arm between
the hoist and cab doors to disengage the clutch, which is a mechanical door lock, nor could he
successfully reach the door lock with his tomahawk tool.® Hill stated that after receiving this radio
communication, he bypassed the door lock from the 14" floor motor room control panel by using a long
piece of wire found in the 14™ floor motor room next to a spool of wire, a common procedure known as
“Jumping.” Hill said that he placed a piece of wire, commonly referred to as a “jumper” wire, on two
different points at the same time on the elevator control panel to bypass the elevator door locks so the
helpers could gain access to the top of the elevator cabs.”

Hill added that the only time he had the bypass wire on the control panel was when he had to
lower the elevator cars from the 12" floor to allow O’Neill and Torzilli access to the roof of the
elevators. Hill explained that once the elevator is lowered, there is no reason to continue bypassing the
circuit.

Hill was specifically asked whether he had accidentally left the “jumper” wire on the motor room
control panel at the time of the fatal accident, and he replied that he had not. Hill stated that if the
“jumping” wire had remained attached to the number 9 elevator control panel in the motor room,
O'Neill and Torzilli would have observed the elevator move at the completion of their work, as they
stepped off the top of the elevator and placed the car back in “automatic” mode.

Hill said that while working in the control room on the day of the incident he kept the “jumper”
wire in his hand and never left it in the circuit board. Hill said he used the “jumper” wire to lower the
elevator cabs and then removed the wire from the control panel once the lowering was complete.
Specifically he stated, “The wire was in my hand, that wire was being used on each controller.” Hill
further stated that he did not observe or experience any errors or abnormalities while working in the
motor room on December 14, 2011, and only became aware of the elevator incident after receiving a
radio communication from O’Neill.

Hill said during his interview at DOI that he still had in his possession the “jumper” wire that he
reportedly used at 285 Madison Avenue on the day of the incident. Following the interview,
mvestigators accompanied Hill to a job site where he was then working and recovered what he said was
the wire used at 285 Madison Ave. Hill provided DOI investigators with a green-covered wire
approximately three feet long with a knot in the middle. The cover had been: stripped away at both ends
so that the wires were exposed. The stripped ends were straight and did not appear bent.*

* A tomahawk tool is a hammer-shaped tool that allows a worker the ability to bypass an electrical circuit on the elevator cab.

* During the course of the investigation it was determined that the use of a “lumper” wire is commonplace during
maintenance and repairs and acceptable by industry standards and DOB regulations. However, according to DOB, in order to
avoid an extremely unsafe condition, it is imperative that all “jumper” wires must be removed befare an elevator is placed
back into service.

' According 1o DOB, a “jumper” wire which had been used to bypass a circuit on a control panel generally has a bent
appearance after the wire has been attached to “set points” on an elevator control panel to bypass a circuit.
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Efrain Cardona — Mechanic

Cardona was interviewed on December 14, 2011 at the incident scene and again at DOI on
January 20, 2012. Cardona stated that he has been an employee of Transel for aimost eight months and
has approximately 28 years of experience in the elevator industry. Cardona said that on the date of the
incident he was assigned to observe Hill’s recalibration in the motor room.

Cardona stated that he was unaware that Hill utilized a bypass wire to allow any of the low-rise
elevators to operate while the 12" floor hatl doors were open. Cardona added that he observed Hill in
front of the 14™ floor motor room control panel communicating on a two-way radio, but could not
specifically observe what Hill was doing. Cardona explained that Hill’s back was to him and that he did
not ask what Hill was doing because he was only there that day to observe work on the governor.™
Cardona further stated that he is familiar with elevator control panel operations and did not see a need to
ask questions.

Cardona said that immediately after the incident, he saw Hill on the two-way radio and
overheard him say, “I'm not going to touch the controller until I know what’s going on downstairs.”
They both then proceeded to the lobby.

Cardona informed DOI that Hill told him that on the day of the incident O’Neill tried to utilize
the tomahawk tool, but for whatever reason could notf, so Hill had to run the car down for them.
Cardona stated that although Hill did not specifically say that he used a “jumper,” based upon Cardona’s
understanding, the door lock system must be bypassed in order to operate the elevator from the control
room.

Cardona said that he remembered observing Hill in the moments following the incident exiting
the motor room with a long “jumper” wire in hand. Cardona described it as a foot long, stripped at both
ends, shaped like a “U,” green and taut.

Robert Schroeder - Mechanic

Schroeder was interviewed on December 14, 2011 at the incident scene and again at DOI on
January 20, 2012, Schroeder stated that he has been an employee of Transel for almost nine years and
has approximately 29 years of experience in the elevator industry.

Schroeder informed DO that he is the assigned route mechanic for 285 Madison Avenue, which
results in him visiting the building a couple of days a week to perform routine maintenance and that
December 14, 2011 was one of those days. Schroeder stated that he arrived at the motor room at the time
Hzll and Cardona were working on the number 9 elevator governor; however, Schroeder stated that he
did not participate in the governor recalibration.

Schroeder informed DOI that around the time of the clevator incident, in the 14” floor control
room, he observed Hill receive an urgent call on the two-way radio but said he did not hear what was
actually said. Schroeder said he subsequently exited the mechanical room with Hill and they made their
way to the lobby.

Schroeder stated that he did not utilize a bypass wire in the motor room on December 14, 2011
and did not observe Hill or anyone utilizing a bypass wire. Nonetheless, Schroeder said that on the day

" The elevator 9 governor is focated in the motor room several feet directly opposite the control panel.
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of the incident, during their ride home, Hill told him that Hill had used a “jumper” wire to move the
cars, but never said whether he had removed the wire prior to the elevator incident.

David O'Neill — Apprentice/Helper

(O’Neill was interviewed on December 14, 2011 at the incident scene and again at DOI on
January 20, 2012. O*Neill stated that he worked for Transel in 2009 for five or six months, was laid off
due to lack of work, and was rehired in June 2011. O’Neill stated that he has approximately 11 years of
experience in the elevator industry.

O’Neill stated that on the date of the incident he was assigned with Torzilli to perform work on
the rooftops of all the low-rise elevators serviced that day. O’Neill said that to access the rooftop of the
elevators, it is necessary o separate each elevator shaft’s hallway door from the elevator’s cab door via
the clutch, and that on the first elevator he worked on he had a problem reaching the clutch because the
space between the doors was narrow. O’Neill said that he informed Hill via a two-way radio and Hill
responded that he would send the car down. O’Neill said that he had no knowledge of “jumpers” being
used to lower any of the cars, but added that lowering the cars with “jumpers” is something that would
have been done only via the control panel on the 14" floor. O’Neill stated that after the incident he
never asked Hill how the elevator had been lowered. When asked, O’Neill said he did not observe
elevator 9 move after he completed work on it and switched the car to “automatic.”

Jason Torzilli — Apprentice/Helper

Torzilh was interviewed on December 14, 2011 at the incident scene and again at DOI on
January 20, 2012, Torzilli stated that he has been an employee of Transel for about a month and a half
and has approximately nine vears of experience in the elevator industry.

On the date of the incident, Torzilli was assigned with O’Neill to perform work on the rooftops
of all the elevators. Torzilli said that O'Neill had difficulty separating the hallway door from the cab
door because his arm couldn’t fit between the doors. Torzilli was informed by O°Neill that Hill would
therefore lower the elevator cars from the 14™ floor motor room with the doors open. Torzilli stated that
he did not know how Hill lowered the cars. When asked whether he had seen elevator 9 move after it
was switched to “automatic,” Torzilli said he would not have been looking at the elevator at that time.

John Fichera — Elevator Agency Director/Owner of Transel

On February 2, 2012, Fichera was interviewed at DOL. Fichera stated that he has been the owner
of Transel since 2000 and has been licensed by DOB as a Private Flevator Agency Director since
approximately 1997. Fichera stated that Transel has approximately 150 employees and that his duties
mainly include supervision and office work. In addition, Fichera said that he reviews all documents
submitted to DOB before signing them, including applications to perform upgrades or significant
repairs.

Fichera was not present at 285 Madison Avenue prior to fatal incident. However, during the
interview, Fichera acknowledged that DOB should have been notified by Transel about the completion
of elevator work at 285 Madison Avenue before the elevators were placed back in service. However,
Fichera said that he only became aware after the fatality, when he reviewed the paperwork, that the type
of work Transel performed that day required a call to DOB to give DOB the opportunity to inspect the
work before the elevators were returned to service. Although Fichera was the applicant of record for the



job, and DOB holds him responsible for not notifying DOB of the completed elevator work, Fichera said
that Transel’s Maintenance and Repair unit had that responsibility,

IV. Wires Recovered from Motor Room

On December 22, 2011 at approximately 3:40 p.m., in the 14th {loor motor control room of 285
Madison Avenue, DOl investigators and a DOB chief inspector observed two separate, eight-inch
lengths of green-covered wire, which were stripped on all four ends, two of which were twisted together
to form one wire of approximately 16 inches in length. The wires were observed under a metal grate
floor within two feet of control panel number 9.

V. Forensie Investication of the Incident

On December 14, 2011, DOB responded to 285 Madison Avenue and commenced a forensic
investigation of the cause of the fatal incident. The investigation was conducted by the DOB Elevator
Division, with the assistance of DOB’s Forensic Engineering Unit."® In addition, DOB retained Lerch
Bates, Inc. to assist in the forensic investigation of the incident.

In order to determine the cause of the incident, the investigation team simulated failures that
could have caused the incident and compared those simulations with the building’s security camera
video recordings of the actual incident. The forensic investigation found that the only condition in
which elevator number 9 could have moved during the incident is if the elevator was on “automatic” and
the safety circuit was fully closed (by-passed). Based upon the evidence developed during the course of
the investigation, DOB concluded that a portion of elevator number 9°s safety circuit, most likely the car
door and hoist way locks, were overridden by a “jumper” wire allowing the car to move with the doors
open.

In the Lerch Bates report regarding the forensic investigation, the investigation team noted that
local and national safety code standards for elevators, including the New York City Building Code,
require the installation of safety devices designed to keep the public safe while riding in an elevator.
According to Lerch Bates, one of the most critical of the devices is the “safety circuit.” This circuit
includes the “car door locks™ and the “hoist way door locks” along with others. When this safety circuit
is functioning normally and not compromised it does not allow the elevator to run if it is not completed
or “made up.” However, if this safety circuit is compromised by wire “jumpers,” the mandatory safety
features are disabled and the riding public is put in danger.

The Lerch Bates report further detailed that modern elevator controllers are designed with wiring
terminal panels and mechanical connections points for key wiring circuits, including safety circuits.
This design allows convenient installation of circuit wiring, but more importantly can provide a
technician with a means to test circuit continuity. This design also allows technicians to place a clip
wire “Jumper” between terminals and close a circuit, providing a direct connection between two points.
This “jumper” disables or “jumps out” any safety device included in the circuit. This trouble-shooting
process can determine if an integral safety component has failed. However, if the wire “jumper” is Jeft
in place the required safety circuit is not functional and a potentially dangerous situation exists.

" According to DOB, the configuration and condition of the wires recovered from the grate immediately i front of the
elevator 9 controf panel are consistent with the type of “jumper” wires commonly used to bypass elevator safety circuits.

¥ Chief Inspector Douglas Smith of the DOB Elevator Division was assigned as the Incident Commander for DOB,
Assistant Commissioner Christopher Santulli of DOB’s Forensic Engineering Unit also participated in the investigation.



Lerch Bates noted that during the initial startup of elevator car number 9 as part of the forensic
examination, the car would not move until the safety circuit was fully closed. Due to the damage to the
doors, the car doors and hoist way locks were “jumped out” to move the car. When these “jumpers”
were removed, the car would not move. In addition, during the testing of several scenarios, including
the testing of the speed feedback tachometer and the radio frequency interference testing, if the safety
circuit was open and not “jumped” the car would not move.

Lerch Bates further stated that additional control errors were tested and none were found to
maich the conditions of the incident.

VI. DOB Enforcement Actions

On February 27, 2012, the Buildings Special Investigations Unit filed a petition seeking
revocation of Fichera’s Private Agency Elevator Director license. Fichera filed a permit, called an
Elevator Building Notice (“EBN"), to reduce the speed of elevators at 285 Madison Avenue. After this
work was performed, Transel was required to notify DOB in order to obtain an inspection of these
elevators prior to puiting them back in service. Further, these elevators were not to be put back in service
until DOB issued a “Certificate of Compliance.”

On December 14, 2011, work was performed on cars 7, 8, and 9 and these elevators were put
back in service without first obtaining an inspection from the DOB. Had DOB been notified, car
number 9 would not have been in service on December 14, 2011 until cleared by DOB. Other charges
in this pefition seeking revocation of Fichera’s license relate to wiring deficiencies, failure to place
caution tape on the elevators and performing work without a permit. The violations were noted in 23
Environmental Control Board summonses issued by DOB.

VII. DOI Investigative Findings

DOI's investigative findings, which are based on witness interviews among other evidence,
support the conclusion of the forensic examination that the safety circuit of elevator 9 was apparently
bypassed at the time of the fatal incident thereby allowing the car to move with its doors open when Hart
attempted to step into the elevator cab. Specifically, the investigation found that:

Testimony taken by DOI established that Hill was assigned to work in the control room on the
day of the fatality. Cardona testified that he saw Hill exiting the 14" floor motor room with a iong
“jumper” wire in his hand moments following the incident. Hill informed investigators that although he
did use a “jumper” wire on several occasions to bypass the door locks on elevators 7, 8, and 9, it was not
connected to the control panel at the time of the fatality.

Hill testified that the “jumper” wire was only on the circuit during the time O'Neill and Torzilli
accessed the roof of elevator 9 and that he removed it before the fatal incident. Hill asserted that if he
had not removed the jumper wire, O'Neill and Torzilli would have seen elevator number 9 move when
they switched the elevator back to “automatic.” However, Torzilli testified that he was not looking at
elevator 9 after it was switched to “automatic” mode by O’Neill. O’Neill testified that he did not observe
elevator 9 move after he completed work and switched the car back to “automatic.” Video security
footage shows that the elevator doors closed in less than six seconds after O’Neill and Torzilli are seen
stepping out of the elevator, so if the elevator moved after that time it would not have been seen.

A review of the video security footage from the lobby at the time of the incident showed that
moments before Hart attempted to enter elevator 97s cab, the two onboard passengers had pressed



buttons for destination floors, thereby calling the elevator to a higher floor. The elevator started to rise
with the doors open, which according to the DOB and its consultant, suggests that the door locks were
bypassed by a “jumper” wire in place in the control room.

On December 22, 2011, DOI recovered a “jumper” wire in the 14™ floor control room from

beneath a grate that is immediately in front of elevator 9’s control panel. Subsequent to DOFI’s recovery
of the “jumper” wire from the control room, Hill, at his second interview on January 20, 2012,
acknowledged for the first time having used a “jumper” wire on elevator 9 on the day of the incident.
However, Hill said that he had used a different “jumper” wire that was still in his possession, which he
later provided to DOI. Significantly, DOB’s opinion is that the wire found in the control room on
December 22, 2011 had the physical characteristics of one that had been used in a manner consistent
with “Jumping” a circuit, while the wire produced by Hill on January 20, 2012, did not appear to have
been used for that purpose.

According to the DOB, Transel failed to follow certain necessary safety procedures and
protocols when its employees performed elevator work at 285 Madison Avenue. Those failures helped
create the conditions that caused the fatal incident. Two specific unsafe conditions noted were that
Transel failed to place caution tape inside the elevators and to call DOB prior to putting the elevators
back in service. Had Transel notified DOB to perform an inspection prior to returning elevator 9 to
service, as required by code, any “jump” wire that might have been in place, or any other significant
problem, could have been discovered during the inspection process.

We are also referring our investigative findings to the New York County District Attorney’s

Office for any action it deems appropriate. If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter
further, please contact Assistant Commissioner Michael Carroll (212) 825-3338.

Sincerely,

Rose Gill Hearn
Commissioner
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Y Buildings Report# 91/11

Elevator Division
ACCIDENT REPORT

Section 3010.1 of the Administrative Code

LOCATION

Borough: Manh Address: 285 Madison Avenue

Date of Accident: 12/14/11 Time: 09:56 AM [JPM | Occupancy of Building: Comm
DOB Elevator Division Response Date:  12/14/11 Time: 10:30 <X AM [| PM
Inspector: Douglas Smith Badge #: 1761

Type of Device: [X] Elevator: Passenger [ ] Freight {_} Sidewalk [] Personnel Lift
(] Escalator [_] Amusement Ride [ ] Material Lift [_] Wheelchair Lift [ | Other

Elevator Maintenance Company and Phone Number: Transel

PERSON(S) INVOLVED

# Involved: 1 [X] Fatality or [ ] Injured

Name(s) and age(s) of Person(s) Suzanne Hart age 41

Address(s) and Phone Number(s)

DEVICE

City 1.D. Number: 1P14275 | Incident Notification Number 13608
Type & Power of Machine: gearless - overhead traction

Manufacturer: Model: Swift 5000 conroller Date Installed: 1986
Hoist Ropes: Number: 6 Size: 1/2 inch Material: steel
Capacity of Car: 2200  lbs.; Number of Passengers Allowed: 12 Speed: 500 (fpm)

Number of Floors: 12 active — 1311 sealed

Type of Operation: Automatic  [_] Manual

Type of Car Safety : Gradual [ Instantaneous [ ] Other:

Was the device going: Up [ ] Down [ ] NotMoving [ | Other:

Where in the Shaft/Escalator/Ride did the Accident Occur: Lobby to 2nd floor w/cab & lobby doors open
Was the governor tripped? [ Yes or X]No

Was the safety applied? [ JYes or {No

PRIOR INSPECTIONS

Last inspection prior to Accident: 06/15/11 | Result: [NV [XIDF | Violation - PVT # 385639

Last CAT 5 Test Date: 02/28/06 | Last CAT I Inspection prior to Accident: 12/29/10 | Result: 1S XU

Provide Incident / Accident Report Narrative

1. Notification Information: (Include Name/Date/Time Reported by Citizen or Agency and Responded by Buildings Dept.)

2. Description of Accident: (Explanation of What Gecurred)

3.  Conduct an inspection and provide inspection results and equipment damaged or net functioning prior to or as a result of the accident.
Include specific terminology, detail and location of equipment involved in the accident,

4. Provide Conclusion Based On Your Inspection/Investigation.

5. Provide Pictures: (Must be specific to the items / equipment involved in the accident)

build safe|live safe

Page 1 LELY - 4 {Rev. 04/10}




Buildings Report# 91/11
ELEVATOR DIVISION ACCIDENT REPQRT NARRATIVE

L Notification

On 12/14/11 at approximately 10:15 AM the Department of Buildings Emergency Operations Unit
received a complaint from FDNY Operations that an elevator accident occurred at 285 Madison
Avenue, NY, NY, on 12/14/11 at approximately 9:56 AM. DOB Emergency Operations Unit
informed the DOB Elevator Division on 12/14/11 at approximately 10:20 AM of the accident.

il Accident Description

The accident involved a building employee, Ms. Suzanne Hart, being fatally injured as she was
attempting to enter the elevator cab at the lobby level due to the elevator cab, with two passengers
in the cab, moving in an upward direction from the lobby landing with the elevator cab door and
lobby hoistway door fully open. Ms. Hart fell into the elevator cab and onto the cab platform due
to the cab saddle making contact with her lower legs. The elevator cab continued to move upward,
pinning Ms. Hart between the elevator cab saddle and hoistway wall fascia. The ¢levator cab
came to a stop approximately 20 feet above the lobby landing sill, with the cab saddle
approximately 3.5 feet below the 2™ floor landing sill.

111, Inspection / Investigation #9 Elevator 12/14/11 %0 1/13/12 - Summary

A An inspection/investigation on low rise elevator #1P14275 aka #9 by the Buildings
Department Elevator Division and 3 party consultant Lerch Bates revealed the elevator
cab cannot move in an upward direction from the lobby landing with the elevator cab door
and lobby hoistway door open.

B. It appears a circuit bypass wire (jumper) was used on the motor room controller’s door
circuit terminals to move the elevator cab with the 12" floor hoistway door open prior to
the accident and not removed at the time of the accident, which caused the elevator cab to
move up from the lobby landing,

C. The inspection and tests were performed on the elevator’s controller, controller wiring, RF
(radio frequency) interference, machine/motor, ropes, brake, drive tachometer, governor,
traveling cables, hoistway door interlocks, cab gate switch, leveling equipment, cab door
operator, hoistway equipment, and pit equipment. It was found that with the cab gate
switch open (gate contacts not made) and hoistway door open (interlock contacts not
made), and with elevator cab level at the lobby landing or any other floor landing, the
elevator control system does not initiate a run sequence and the elevator cab does not
move up or down.

Signature: Ny e )i/ Date: 2/ /i

build safeilive safe
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Y Buildings Report # 91/11
ELEVATOR DIVISION ACCIDENT REPORT NARRATIVE

V. Items Discovered at Site — DOI/BSIU Chain of Custody

Refer to BSUI (Buildings Special Investigation Unit) 212 825 3330 - 80 Maiden Lane MH.

YL Alteration Work by Transel Elevator Company to #9 Elevator - Sequence Summary

Al Alterations to the elevator took place on 12/9/1] to 12/12/11 and 12/14/11 prior to the
accident.

(H Decrease in travel work was performed on the low rise elevators from 12/9/11 to
12/12/11 by Transel Elevator Company mechanic, Efrain Cardona, and the
devices were restored to service after the work was completed to each elevator. A
refay {(AUT) was added and wired to the low rise control boards. An additional
final limit switch, with manual reset, was mounted in each low rise elevator
hoistway at the 12" floor and was piped and wired to each low rise controller. An
interfock was mounted to each low rise 13" floor hoistway door and piped / wired
to each controller.

(2) An alteration to the #9 controller’s program took place at approximately 6:30am
on 12/14/11 to reduce the elevator’s fpm (speed) and the elevator was restored to
service by Transel Elevator Company adjuster, Andrea Cammisuli.

(3} The #9 elevator was removed from service again by Transel apprentices, David
O’Neili and Jason Torzilli, at approximately ¢:25am and an alteration to the
governor (recalibration from 600 fpm to 300 fpm) took place at approximately
9:30am by Transe! elevator mechanics, Michael Hili and Efrain Cardona. The
elevator was restored to service by Transel Elevator mechanics Michael Hill,
Efrain Cardona and apprentices David O’Neill and Jason Torzilli at approximately
0:54am.

Signature: T S g/ Date: & 277

build safejlive safe

Page & ELV — 4 (Rev. 04/10)



¥ Buildings Report # 91/11
ELEVATOR DIVISION ACCIDENT REPORT NARRATIVE

VIL Video Review of lobby and 12" floor #9 Elevator - Summary

A. The elevator appeared to operate normally on 12/14/11 from 7:00 am through 9:25 am, as
viewed on the lobby video. The elevator cab saddie and lobby landing sill maintained
their position. The elevator cab door and lobby hoistway door opened and closed
normally and parked at the lobby level each time the #9 elevator was at the lobby landing
accepting passengers from 7:00am to 9:25am.

B. The elevator was removed from service by Transel apprentices, David O"Neill and Jason
Torzilli, at approximately 9:25am at the lobby level. They exited the elevator cab at the
12" floor. Mr. O’Neill held the 12" floor hoistway door and cab door open with his right
hand on the hoistway door and appeared to use his radio with his left hand. A moment
later the elevator cab moved in a down direction, at a slow speed, until Mr. O’Neill used
his radio again. Mr. O’Neill did not use a tomahawk (interlock contact by-pass tool). Mr.
Torzilli was standing approximately 5 feet from the 12" floor opening. During the out of
service period signage stating “caution do not enter” across the cab door frame was not in
place. Atapproximately 9:54:27am Mr. Torzili and Mr, O’Neill exited the hoistway at
the 12" floor and were seen leaving the lobby at approximately 9:55:20am.

C. At approximately 9:56:46am Ms. Suzanne Hart approached the #9 elevator, which was
parked level (sitting), at the lobby with the cab door and [obby hoistway door open.

VII.  iInterview Summary

A. Transel Elevator Company mechanics Michael Hill, Efrain Cardona, and Robert
Schroeder, were in the elevator motor room on the {4th floor at the time of the accident.
The #9 elevator was removed from service by Transel apprentices, David O'Neill and
Jason Torzilli, at approximately 9:25am and an alteration to the governor (recalibration
from 600 fpm to 500 fpm) took place at approximately 9:30am on 12/14/11 and the device
was restored to service by Transel elevator mechanics Michael Hill, Eframn Cardona and
apprentices David O’Neill, Jason Torzilli at approximately 9:54am. During the out of
service period signage stating “caution do not enter” across the cab door frame was not in
place.

B. Mr. Michael Hill stated that he used a green wire jinmper and manually pressed the
inspection down button on the controller to move the elevator down from the 12 floor
landing to aliow access to the top of car by Mr. O’Neill and Mr. Torzilli. At that time
Mr. Hill took the controller off inspection and proceeded to re-calibrate the #9 governor
with Mr. Cardona. Mr, Hill completed the re-calibration and allowed the #9 elevator to
be retuned to service by apprentices’ David O°Neill and Jason Torzilli, Mr. Hill stated he
did not use the wire jumper after the top of car was initially accessed and placed on top of
car inspection.

Signature: @4}%’%@ Fids Date: &-27/77~
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Buildings Report# 91/11
ELEVATOR DIVISION ACCIDENT REPORT NARRATIVE

C. Mr. Efrain Cardona stated he was being instructed by Mr. Hill on the governor re-
calibration procedure. Mr. Cardona saw Mr. Hill standing in front of #9 controfler when
it was initially removed from service, but did not hear any radio communication due to
the noise in the 14™ floor motor room. The governor was then re-calibrated by Mr. Hili.
After the re-calibration the elevator was running and then stopped. Mr. Cardona was next
to the #9 governor and Mr. Hill was in front of #9 controller. Mr. Hill was called on the
radio. At that time Mr. Hill instructed Mr. Cardona and Mr. Robert Schroeder that they
had an issue at the lobby with #9 elevator. Mr. Cardona stated Mr. Hill had a green wire
jumper in hand and walking out of the motor room.

IX, Conclusion

A. The inspection/investigation on low rise elevator #1P 14275 aka #9 revealed the elevator
cab cannot move in an upward direction from the lobby landing with the gate and
hoistway door circuit opened.

B. It was found that with the cab gate switch open (gate contacts not made) and hoistway
door open (interlock contacts not made), with elevator cab level at the lobby landing or
any other floor landing, the elevator cab does not run or move up or down.

C. It appears the cab gate and hoistway door interlock circuit was compromised (bypassed)
at the #9 controller terminals (53, TDL) in the 14" floor motor room by using a circuit
bypass wire {jumper) on the motor room controller’s door circuit terminals.

D). During the out of service period signage stating “caution do not enter” across the cab
door frame was not in place.

E. Atthe time of the accident the elevator cab appeared to move up with the cab door and
fobby hotstway door open at a speed that matched normal acceleration for an elevator cab
leaving the lobby floor landing.

I.  The investigation and testing revealed that the elevator did not leave the iobby level due

to program failure, controller failure, tachometer fault, power serge/generator suicide, RF

(radio frequency) interference, brake failure or improper/incorrect wiring.

DOB testing protocol was not followed by the applicant.

Elevator industry safety standards were not followed for the use of circuit bypass wire

(jumpers).

L Q

Signature: 4/ Date: & Z7./2.-
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7 Buildings Report# 91/11
ELEVATOR DIVISION ACCIDENT REPORT NARRATIVE

X, Investigation Team and Observers

A. DOB hired Private Consultant, Lerch Bates, to assist with the accident investigation.
B. Chiel Inspector Douglas Smith was assigned as the Incident Commander for DOB.

C. DOB elevator division coordinated the on site investigation and collaboration with other
city agencies (DOI, NYPD, FDNY and OSHA).

. Coordinated on site involvement with Building Management of Cushman and Wakefield,
Representatives of Y&R, PS Marcato Elevator Contractors, DTM Elevator Consulting for
C&W, BOCA for Y&R, Sterling Insurance Company for Y&R, CEC Controller
Manufacturer, Transel Elevator Consultant, and counsel for all parties involved.

Appendix
1. NYC Buildings Department Accident Report
2. Complaint work order
3. Print out of owner information
4. Print out of inspection history #9 elevator 1P14273
5. DOB elevator division ECB viclations to #9 elevator
6. DOB electrical division violation/inspection teport
7. PVT violation issued 6/15/11
8. EBN 1328/11 application
9. Elevator equipment numbers (city 1D and device number)
0. Pictures

Signature: > < Rz Date: 227+ /T
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NYCDOEB Elevator/EscaiatorAmusement Ride Report

Accident

| General Information

Ingident Report {D 13608

Street: 285 Madison Ave
Boro: Manhaitan
incident Date: 121442011
Incident Time: 9:58 AM

Notifiegl By: ED-250
Aftitiation: EDNY

Phone: (3471 850-6134
Date Notifled: 12114/2011

Time Notified: 10:28 AM

DOB Unit Notifled: Elevator
Contact Person; James W
Phone: (347) POS-8738

Inspection Date! 1211472011

inspection Time:  11:.00 AM

ingpector Masters
D08 Point Persion:
DOB Action: ECE Viciation

POB Disposition:

' 3. Existing Structure Information g

Is the building Cccupied?

Name of Owner: Young and Rubicam Inc

Name of Contact Persion: N/A

Phone:

|4 Elevator/EscalatoriAmusement Ride Incident Information 5

Type: Eievator
Mode: Passenger
Operating at Time of Incident: Yes .

Elevator Accident? [

Cause / Description of Incident:

| Motification/Not DOB Juris.  Category:

Data Entry Person; ZhanetaS

Can incident location be harzardous io responders? No

Type of incident: Elevator/EscalgtorfAmusement Ride
# Fatality: 1
# Injury: 2

Detzil of Incident:

[F«"DNY reparted that & building ocgupant fell between elevator shalt and elevator,
:pronounced DOA

Street Closing Detalls: o

DOB Action Details: -

}A female employee was in the process to enter the elevator cab at the lobby level,
while stepping into the elevator, elevator started moving accidentally upward with open
setevattr door, victm foll on the elevator platform as the car was moving upwerd and
icaused her body wedge betwesn the elevator cab and hoist way walf near the 2nd floor

Diges the building inciuded 2 basement? No

Building Type: Masoary
Building Occupancy:

Mumber of Story: 13
Medel/Device: 1P14275
Last Inspected: 1/4/2008

Elevator Accident Number; 81/2011

A female employee was in the process o enter the elevator cab at the lobby ievel ‘,"';\;Eix‘e stepping itto the elevator, efevator started moving accidentally upward
iwith open elevator door, victim fell on the elevator platform as the car was moving upward and caused her body wetge between the elevator cab and hoist way wall

‘near the 2nd floor,




Overview for Complaint #:1314532 = RESOLVED Page 1l of |

gov
olwetrvs open
[Ff] CLICK HERE T5 SIGN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

Buildings

NYC Department of Buildings
Overview for Complaint #:1314532 = RESQLVED

C"m"‘:;‘f‘*zsa MADISON AVERUE BIN: 1035318 Borough: MANHATTAN ZIP: 10017

Re: FDNY REPORTED A BUILDING CCCUPANT FELL BETWEEN SHAF ANDELEVATOR

Category Code: €2 ELEVATOR-DANGER GONDITION/SHAFT OPENAINGUARDED

DOB District: N/A
Special District:

Assigned To! ELEVATOR DIVISION Priority: A

Entered By: ZSA () 12/14/2011 10:27:28
Received from FONY

Received: 121472041 Block: 1275 Lot: 23 Community Board: 105
Owner: YOUNG AND RUBICAM INC

Last Inspection: 12/14/2011 - - BY BADGE # 0247 MARSHALL ALPHONSO
Disposition: 12/18/2011 - Al - BUILDINGS VIOLATION(S) SERVED
Disposition Entered By: SBY 12/16/2011 14:00:32
Comments: VIOLATION ISSUED
ECB Viclation #s: 38210655Y

Compiaint Disposition History

Disposiion . o inspection
Date Code Disposition By Date

If you have any guestions please review these Freguently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or cali the 311 Gitizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK ouiside of New York City.

http://dob-bisweb.buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/OverviewForComplaintServiet Trequestid=... 2/22/2012



Property Profile Overview Page 1 of 2

gov

Buildings

oheoys open
% i~ CLECE HERE T1 SIGN UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

NYC Departrent of Buildings
Property Profile Cverview

285 MADISON AVENUE MANHATTAN 10017 BIN& 1035318
EAST 40 STREET 23-2% Health Area 15200 Tax Btook 1275
MADISON AVENUE 279 - 293 Census Tract 182 Tax Lot V23

: Community Board 1108 Condo 1NO

Buildings on Lot o1 Vacant NO

View DCP Addresses .. Browse Block
Yiew Zoning Decuments View Challenge Resulis
Cross Streei{s): EAST 40 STREET, EAST 41 STREET

DOB Special Place Name:
DOB Building Remarks:

Landmark Status: Speciai Status: N/A
Local Law: YES Loft Law: NO
5SRO Restricted: NO TA Restricted: NO
UR Restricted: NO DOT Protected Strect: Yes
Little ‘B Restricted: NIA Grandfathered Sign: NO
Legal Adult Use: NO City Owned: NO

Additional BINs for Building: NONE -

ZONING Summary
Effective Date: 11/01/2005
District Commercial Overiay Special District
C5-3 - REGTRICTED CENTRAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT MID - D TOWN
C5-2.5 - RESTRICTED CENTRAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

This properly is net located in an area that may be affected by Tidal Wetlands, Freshwater Wetlands, or Coastal Erosion Hazard

Area. Click here for more information

Department of Finance Building Classification: O3-OFFICE BUILDINGS
Pleage Note: The Department of Finance's building classification information shows a building's tax status, which may not be the same as the tegat use of
the structure, To determing the fegal use of a structure, research the records of he Dapariment of Buildings.

DOF CWNER INFORMATION:

Name: : YOUNG AND RUBICAM INC
Owner Corporation Name: ‘
Address; 285 MADISON AVE NEWYCORK NY 10017-5486

DOF BUILDING INFORMATION:

Blig Size: 161.00 x 175.00 Trans Land Value: 34,00C.000
Lot Size: 180,67 x 175.00 Tax Exempt Flag: NG
Stories: ) 8.00 Tax Exempt Class:
DORB Update Date: 0211812012
Total Cpen Elevator Records

Complaints 3 o Electrical Applications
Viclafions-DOR 131 5 Permits |n-Process / issued
Violations-ECB (DOB) 53 2 Bluminated Signs Annual Permits
!gbs!?iifngs 155 Piumbiﬂg inspections

ARA / LAA Jobs 1 Open Plumbing Jobs / Work Types
Total Jobs 156 Facades

Marquee Annual Permits

http://dob-bisweb.buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/PropertyProfileOverviewServiet?horo=1&.., 2/22/2012



Property Profile Overview Page 2 of 2

Agtions 265 Beller Records
e DEP Boiler information
OR Enter Action Type: Local Layy 16/84 Compliance
ORSelectfromList: .. Crane Information

Select.. . ' After Houts Variance Permits
m\mi Bhow Actions

Other Agency Viclations Total

Only FDNY and DEP Asbesios viciafions issued on or
after January 1, 2008 are available on BISWeb

Violations-ECH (FONYY 8
Violations-ECB (DEP Ashestos Only} 0

if you have any questions piease review these Fregquenily Asked Quesfions, the Glossary, ot call ths 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or {212) NEW YORK outside of New York Cily.

http://dob-bisweb.buildings. nycnet/bisweb-intra/Property ProfileOverviewServietThoro=1&... 2/22/2012



Flevator Inspections Page 1 of 2
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SIS DIET

Pl CLECK HERE YO $15M UP FOR BUILDINGS NEWS

NYC Department of Buildings
Elevator inspections
Page: 12 of 18

Premises: 278 MADISON AVENUE MANHATTAN BIN: 1036318 Bloek: 1275 Lot 23
DEVICE INSPECT INBP INSPECTION INSPECTED
HUMBER DATE TYPE DISPOSITION BY
1P14274 08/02/2006  CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT.INC
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14274 01/292007  CATEGORY 1 {1YR) SATISFACTCORY TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT.INC
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
TP14274 03/18/2008  CATEGORY 1 (1YR} SATISFACTORY TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT,INC
Parforming Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14274 11162008 CATEGORY 1 (1YR}) UNSATISFACTORY DTM DRAFT & CONSUL SVC IN
Performing Elevator Agency: 288001
1P14274 06/30/2010  CATEGORY 1 {1YR} ACCEPTED - . TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT INC
CORRECTICON
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14274 12/28/2010  CATEGORY 1 {1YR) UNSATISFACTORY TRANSEL ELE, & ELECTINC
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001 .
1P14274 07/16/1987 2 YEAR SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR CCINC
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14274 02/13/2004 2 YEAR SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP
Performing Elevator Agency: 481001
1P14274 02/28/2008 2 YEAR SATISFACTORY MEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP
Performing Elevator Agency: 481001
1P14274 10/11/2007 2 YEAR SATISFACTORY DURANT ELEVATOR SERV.LLC
Performing Elevator Agency: 464001
1P14274 06718/1880  CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
Performing Efevator Agency: 303001
1P14274 04/13/1885 CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14274 08/31/2600  CATEGORY 5 (BYR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR GO INC
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14274 02/28/2006  CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC, CORP
Perfarming Elevator Agency: 481001
1P14275 12/1472011 ACCIDENT INCOMPLETE 1918 SAMUEL MASTER INSPECTORISU
INSPECTION
114275 12/14/2011 ACCIDENT VIOLATION FILED 0247 WARSHALL ALPHONSO CHIEF INSPEC
1P14278 121142011 ACCIDENT INCOMPLETE 1781 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
INSPECTION
1P14275 01/08/2008 NO BILL DEFECT FOUND 8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV
1P14275 11/02/1988 ROUTINE NO VICLATION BADGE: 1409
1P14275 05/13/1989 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 1429 NUGENT JOHN
1P14275 0%/28/1989 ROUTINE NG VICLATION BADGE: 116D
1P14278 (08/20/1990 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 1319 DAVEY FRANCIS
1P14275 03/11/1801 ROUTINE NO VIQLATION BADGE: 1409
1P14275 08/20/1891 ROUTINE NOVIOLATION BADGE: 1407
1P14275 08/03/1992 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION BADGE: 1408

hitp://dob-bisweb.buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/ElevatorinspectionsForRecordServiet?alle,..  2/22/2012



Elevator Inspections

1P14275 04/24/1983
1P14275 03/3/1994
1P14275 05/09/1585
1P14275 04/23/19%6
1P14278 Q3/02/1898

114276 03/04/1898
1P14275 06/04/1999
1P14275 03/22/200Q0
1P14275 01M6/2001
1P14275 020772002
1P14275 04/02/2003
1P14275 0170972004
1P14275 12/30/2004
1P14275 Q7/25/2006
1P14276 0971172007
1914278 08/16/2008
1P14275 08/10/2008
1P14275 09730/2010

1P44275 06/15/2011
1P14278 03M13/2001

1014275 QT/07/2000
1714275 05/07/2003
1P14275 121152011
114276 12/18/2011

1P14275 12/18/2011

ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE

ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE
ROUTINE

VIOLATION
REINSPECTICON

SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY
SURVEY

SURVEY

NO VICLATION
NO VIOLATION
VIOLATION FILED
NO VIOLATION
NO VICLATION

NO VICLATION

NCG ACCESS TO DEVICE

NO VIOLATION
DEFECT FOUND
NO VIOLATION
NO VIOLATION
DEFECT FOUND
NO VICLATION
NO VIOLATION
NG VIOLATION
NO VICLATION
NC VICLATION
NO VICLATION

DEFECT FOUND
VIOLATION FILED

NO VIQLATION

VIOLATION FILED

NO VIOLATION

INCOMPLETE
INSPECTION

INCOMPLETE
INSPECTION

Page 2 of 2

0241 #ORD JR CHRISTOPHER
1300 HARDY JACK INSPECTOR
1419 GROGAN RICHARD
1201 KING MALCOLM

9011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV

8013 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSPECTION PRIVATE
CLEH

9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

2011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV

8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV

9011 LANDMARK CLEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEY

8444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

8444 EL EVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

8444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE
ELEV

8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV

8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS
PRIVATE ELEV

9028 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSPECTION PRIVATE
ELV

8027 AMERICAN ELEVATOR TESTING PRIVATE £LY
1719 HARRIS RICHARD SUPERVIGING

0641 SIMITH WARREN M INSPECTOR
0376 NOBLE DALTON J INSPECTOR
0247 MARSHALL ALPHONSO CHIEF INSPEC
0247 MARSHALL ALPHONSO CHIEF INSPEC

1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEG

If you have any questions please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Blossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
diating 311 or (212 NEW YORK cutside of New York Clly.

| http://dob-bisweb buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/ElevatorInspectionsForRecordServlet?alle... 2/22/2612



Elevator Inspections

NYC Department of Bulldings
Elevator Inspections

Buildings

Premises: 279 MADISON AVENUE MANHATTAN

DEVICE  INSPECT INSP INSPECTION
NUMBER DATE TYPE DISPOSITION
1P14275 124612011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
114275 121872011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275 12019720114 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275 1272002011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275 12021201 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/22/2041 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/22/2011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/23/2011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE iINSPECTION
1P14275  12/23/2011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1PI4278 1272472011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
TP14275  12/26/2011 SURVEY INGOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/27/2011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/28/2011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/28/20%1 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  12/29/2019 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSRPECTION
1P14275  12/3072071 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275 1273002011 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1R14275  01/08/2012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1R14278  01/03/2012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  01/04/2012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
iP14275 017082012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  0iM2/2012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14275  Q1/13/2012 SURVEY INCOMPLETE INSPECTION
1P14278 08/08/1888 CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY
Parforming Elevator Agencey: 303001
TP14275 03730119858  CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY
Parforming Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  02/16/18890 CATEGORY 1 {1YR} SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14278  (2/16/1980 CATEGORY 1 {1YR}) SATISFACTORY
Parforming Elevator Agency: 302001
114275 05/14/1987 CATEGORY 1{1YR) SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  05/13/1992 CATEGORY 1 (1YR} SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275 08/18/1993 CATEGORY 1 (1YR} SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275 0B/04/1994 CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  06/02/1895 CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  07/07/1886 CATEGORY 1 (1YR) SATISFACTORY

Page 1 of 2

gov

olerceys open

Page: 13 of 18
BIN: 1035218 Block: 1275 Lot 23

INSPECTED
8Y

1761 BMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2465 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1781 GMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2489 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2462 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1761 SMAITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2468 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2469 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1781 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
2488 CHARANJETT SINGH INSPECTOR
1781 BMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1781 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1781 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSPEC
1761 SMITH DOUGLAS CHIEF INSFPEC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CQ INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

http://dob-bisweb.buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/ElevatorInspectionsForRecordServiet?alic... 2/22/2012



Elevator Inspections

Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  08/1141897  CATEGORY 1 {1YR}
Performing Eievator Agency: 303001
1P14275 0201711898 CATEGORY 1 (1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 3030071
1P14275  Q3/30/199¢ CATEGORY 1 (1YR)
Performing Elevator Agengy: 303001
iP14275  C7/11/2000  CATEGCORY 1 (1YR)
Perfonming Flevator Agency: 303041
1P14275  Q7HS2001  CATEGORY 1 {1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  07/18/2002 CATEGORY 1 {1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275  OT/H/Z008  CATEGORY 1 {1YR}
Performing Elevator Ageney: 303001
iPt4275 03/25/2004 CATEGORY 1 {1YR}
Performing Elevator Agensy: 481001
1P14275 08/15/2005 CATEGQORY 1 {1YR}
Performing Elevator Agency: 481001
1P14275  03/02/20068 CATEGORY 1{1YR}
Performing Elevator Agency: 481001
114275 06/02/2008 CATEGCRY 1 (1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14275  01/29/2007  CATEGORY 1(1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P142756 03/18/2008 CATEGCRY 1 {(1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14278  11/16/2008 CATEGORY 1 (1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 206C01
1P14275  06/30/2010 CATEGORY 1 (1YR)
Performing Elevator Agency: 402001
1P14275  12/29/2010 CATEGORY 1 {1¥YR)

Performing Elevator Agency: 402001 Witnessing Elevator Agency: 288001
SATISFACTORY

1P14275  (7/16/1987 2 YEAR
Ferforming Elevator Agency: 303001

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTCRY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

UNSATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

SATISFACTORY

UNSATISFACTORY

ACCEFTED - CORRECTION

ACCEPTED - UNBATISFACTORY

Page 2 0of 2

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC
NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP
NEW YORK ELE & ELEC. CORP
NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP
TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT,INC
TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT INC
TRANSELELE. & ELECT.INC
DTM DRAFT & CONSUL SVC IN
TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT.INC
TRANSEL ELE. & ELECT,INC

NEW YORK ELEVATOR CO INC

#you have any questions please review these Freguently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK oufside of New York City.

hitp://dob-bisweb. buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/ElevatorlnspectionsForRecordServiet?alle...  2/22/2612



Elevator Inspections Page 1 of 2
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NYC Department of Buildings
Elevator Inspections

Page: 14 of 18
BiN: 10358318 Block: 1275 Lot 23

Premlses: 279 MADISON AVENUE MANHATTAN

DEVICE INSPECT INSP INSPECTION INSPECTED
NUMBER DATE TYPE DISPOSITION BY
1P14275 02/13/2004 2YEAR SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP

Performing Elevator Agency: 4581001

1P14275 Q2/28/2006

2YEAR

SATISFACTORY

NEVW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP

Parforming Elevator Agency: 481001

1914275 10/11/2007 Z YEAR SATISFACTORY DURANT ELEVATOR SERV.LLC

Performing Elevator Agency: 484001
1P14275 06/18/1990 CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEWYORK ELEVATOR CC INC

Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275 04/13/1985 CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR CC INC

Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
1P14275 OB/31/2000 CATEGORY 5 (5YR) SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELEVATOR GO INC

Performing Elevator Agency: 303001
TP14275 GZ/25/2008 CATEGORY 53 (5YR) = SATISFACTORY NEW YORK ELE.& ELEC. CORP

Performing Elevator Agency: 481001
1P14278 02/07/2012 SPECIAL FINAL ISBUED 1915 SAMUEL MASTER INSPECTOR/SU
1P14278 01/08/2008 NO BiLL DEFECT FOUND 9011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1P14278 11/02/1988 RCGUTINE NC VIOLATION BADGE: 1409
1P14278 051311889 RCUTINE NC VIOLATION 1428 NUGENT JOHN
1P14276 09/28/198¢ ROUTINE NO VIGLATION BADGE: 1180
1P14278 06/20/1980 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 1312 DAVEY FRANCIS
1P14276 03/11/1981 ROUTINE NO VICLATION BADGE: 1469
1P14278 08/21/1991 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION BADGE: 1407
1P14276 08/03/1992 ROUTINE NC VIOLATION BADGE: 1408
1P14278 04/24/1993 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 0241 FORD JR CHRISTOPHER
1P14278 03/03/1854 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 1300 HARDY JACK INSPECTOR
1P14276 05/08/1985 ROUTINE VIOLATION EILED 1419 GROGAN RICHARD
1P14278 D4/23/1996 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 1201 KING WMALCOLM
1P14276 03/02/1998 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION 8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1P14276 03/03/1999 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION G013 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSPECTION PRIVATE ELEB
1P14276 03/22/2000 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION 9011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1P14278 01/16/2001 ROUTINE DEFECT FOUND 2011 LANDMARI ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1814276 Q210772002 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 2011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
114276 04/02/2003 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE ELEV
1P14276 01/09/2004 RCOUTINE PEFECT FOUND 8444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE ELEY
1P14276 12/30/2004 ROUTINE NQO VIOLATION 9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE ELFY
1P14276 07/26/2008 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION 9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE ELEV
1P14276 08/12/2007 RCUTINE NO VICLATICN 9444 ELEVATOR INSPECTION CONSULTAN PRIVATE ELEY
1P14276 (08/10/2008 ROUTINE NO VICLATION 8011 LANDMARK ELEVATCOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1P14278 08/M10/2009 ROUTINE NO VIOLATION 8011 LANDMARK ELEVATOR CONSULTANTS PRIVATE ELEV
1P14278 09130720610 ROUTINE NO VIOLATICN G028 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSPECTION PRIVATE ELY
1P14276 06/15/2011 ROUTINE DEFECT FOUND 8027 AMERICAN ELEVATOR TESTING PRIVATE ELV

1P14276 03/13/2001 VIOLATION REINSPECTION VIOLATION FILED

1716 HARRIS RICHARD SUPERVISING

http://dob-bisweb.buildings.nycnet/bisweb-intra/ElevatorinspectionsForRecordServiet?alle... 2/22/2012



HOTICE OF VIOLATION AND HEARING

| .

i

COMIMSSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS e Violation No.38218855Y
IOF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, PETITIONER, AGAINST ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD
i Regpendent Fiial nome {or griity name). ne A, Lant name

| AT TN e

N!z?:af t?f ;fé_ﬁéﬂf Sepd ;{jif'\f- R C""/‘Jé},! —Z/ﬁ;&;ﬁ' - Sﬁ}(’,}f l,z/mjgi’?

Additional mafing to be sent (agent, care of, otherh: Licensa No: (Wappiloabla) 1 Projdet Gode

Firgt narng i Laat neemid Tampars

biurrder and stres! Sty

Siale l Zip wotie

Sammissianer's Order To Correct Viotations

Place of oocurreng¥ | g ﬁ/},& &j j;;;; i ﬂ!ij " a;gf 4/ J ﬂ?: jvt?;gvf/ / / Tpie B,?G‘fj;j e ’Migtf/
3 7 v : e - - - v E o
Cr:ns?rq?’gn oo IBW ¢ ‘f\iof&?};aesi 9%7 f [ é.oiz 3 !D.-:cumncz/?_’ i;aym‘af inspockon EEE"@ E4T m’ Cﬁn}r@?}ﬂ\%’/ 5 K :Z>
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FAILLFE, TO MAINTAIN .\ i . . - s T oHER |
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£ 01 Bmurgoosy stop swilch 22, Pathing devica A, Derirsiie HCCIOY 8 WYC Daviea 7 B3 Fhe shullics
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TENGEIEIT
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2% A0, MosinE sanm F e raftaior J— —
VIOLATING CONDITION (L Fraguiog Condition |
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ELEVATCR FART YN A 7| %{ E
IOHLATING CONDITION | /£ Y 14
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND HEARING

i IRl f il
IR
COMMISBIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS # G gy Yiolation No. 38214981K
OF THE GITY OF NEW YORK, PETITIONER, ACA-NST ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SOARD

Lasl name

Flest naris (o antiy nnmag.-/ :
Rhirehor anG sleeat . City Siate Zip cede
I - .V b by M
: e %«&‘fm %V*ﬁ ST e iy e G pee
oral maling to be send (agent, care of, other): ernse No: {if applicabis) Projett Code

Flegt nares ] Last namo iCompany

Nembar and stoet H

Stala § Zip code

Commissioner’s Order To Correct Viclations
Placa of DeoUrTanGe M/ Boge [oale _cf victallon “-’w:o Badgs na. Arai Hupnber
A 5 g ,ﬂw ﬁ%é i JFR/em ;?5:; & 5

T3 APe EBH\ -4 higs, o r:esf i} e ] L | Destpang ol inspeciion u:;} g&ewce Comelgint ne,
P TS i e o P TR w .
Based on on FEpecon of e premises sad/er rmrds of the Department, 1ha undersigrsd has delorrminac 11al you are in wislation of the sections of lew gited Delow, of 1ids 57, Tils 78

of fhe NYC Ads i Code, he NY G Construction Gotes, the NYG Zoning Resoliglon, the Reference Slandards andior Titles § andior 2 of the Rulss of the Clty of Mew York,
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND HEARING

ui!lcffngs Cﬁ"é& ‘? j {!ii g! !!g %!

COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTIMENT OF BUILDINGS Yioiation Me. 38210805N
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, PETITIONEH, AGAINST : ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD
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BUILDINGS

“Premises Location: ggg mmdfsgﬂ ﬁve

Apt. #/Floor: Borough: Manh BIS #
Special Place Name: Add’l Location Info:
. . . 1 v
Inspector Name: JE/ 2 / I ﬁ Ve fo BadgezNo % 2.9 Pick Up Minutes /’3 O
Type of Occupancy: (Check One Box Only)
0 A. I or 2 Family 0 €. Multi Dwelling/Other Residential
0 E. Warehouse { E-Factory
00 G. Garage (3. Office Building
{3 H. Hotel 0 L. Loft
0 W. School 1. Theater
0 I. Hospital/Health Facﬂ:ly 0 P, Other Place of Assembly
{1 Z. Other, C K. Store (Indicate Type)

Type of Inspection: {Check Box Below)
[ Certificate of Occupancy
Complaint

O Pjck Up
W Other Re

ferral 2. X - t[o-tr:"ll' m321“!3

Inspection Resul

}(Othcr 52 perm l%

[J Passed Kﬁefect Naoted
Report Issued To: (Check One Box Oaly) Defect Noted:
%wner 0 Lesses [} Occupant {0 Contractor Mﬁck Up [1 Scheduled Inspection

Owner/Occupant/Contractor/Lessee Name: Ywnq g Q T, 5 icam ! ne.

Address 285 Madisen fve

C Izjﬂ Ei Clev Alachine .‘ New

e F’gt"em Controllar to Elewder Shafd for New Fem&’ éam'f‘ Swil
Coplocemant of * 9 Cab Comtrols = (ab Door Lasteictor  Pusel
"""N&w 5«@&“{\; OPerw+or gwn‘{‘o‘

19 | M*e Elee’ macd( L~ 3/3” E'MCL Pt ﬁreﬂerl ff’emznm{eaf
9 729 ef_ Cor #q Oma efxyowa]uw‘mq 4 Qe.u?edrw Con‘fni&frv%

N ISQUIRY] 10807}

Z 114" e Elev ' Mach' hm. '
22 ¥ H {F:m&a[ A;m-:v*f'gn §w;§ \J
29 | !
25 { it
2? i o

NN
SystemEntryDate_ KeyPunchID INSP Area . Census Track

ED.55 {Rawv. 2005}




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS NOTICE OF VIOLATION

NAME: : PVT 385639
Wau.mg‘”_ahd Qubfcm The
MAILING ADDRESS :

28C Madison A % NY | MY | iset? |
STREET ' CITY STATE ZIP CODE

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
NOTICE OF VIOLATION(S) AND ORDER TO CORRECT VIOLATION(S)

YOU ARE BERERY NOTIFIED THAT THERE EXISTS A VIOLATION IN THE SUBJECT PREMISES AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, YOU ARE HERERY DIRECTED TC REPAIR THE
VICLATING CONDITION(S} PURSUANT TO SECTION 28-209.1 AND 28-209.2 OF THE ADMBNISTRATIVE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. IN ADDITION TO THE
ITEMS CHECKED BELOW, REPAIR OR REPLACE ALLWORN DEFECTIVE, MISSING AND IMPROPERLY MAMNTAINED ELEMENTS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE
MALFUNCTION OF THE DEVICE,

YOU MUST REPAIR THE VIOLATING CONDITION(S) WITHIN 38 DAYS OF ISSUANCE OF THIS NOTICE. IF THIS IS A CLASS 1 FAILURE TC MAINTAIN VIOLATION, YOU
MUST REPAIR THE CONDITION IMMEDIATELY. IN ADDITION, AN AFFIRMATION OF CORRECTION MUST BE SUBMITTED, ALL REQUESTS FOR REINSPECTIONTD
REMOVE THIS VIOLATION FROM THE DEPARTMENT S RECORDS MUST BE IN WRITING, INCLUDE A COPY OF THE VIOLATION AND BE ADDRESSED TO THE
ELEVATOR DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, ATTENTICN: VIOLATION REINSPECTION UNIT, 280 BROADWAY, 4TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10807,
ALL OTHER INGQUIRIES MAY BE IMRECTED TO TELEPHONE # (212) 566-5514.

{y 129
g 3 -0k -
{ Fz Commissioner
gf Robert D, LiMandsi
Place of Qccurrence Boro: Diate of Violation Type Agency No. Boro#
25 £ dp St Mam 5 U é goa7 {
No. of Stories 12 Black: f 278 L 53 Elevaror No. (P I4 278
{Oceupancy st time of Inspection: C omm ‘ SECTIONS VIOLATED: Administative Code section (5) 28-301.1 /27.987/ BC 3001.2
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN ‘ {1 Class 1 (B154} ] [3 Class2{B254) ; g{:lass 3{(B354)
L. i
ELEVATOR PART
Inside Car 17 Hoistway door gibs 34 Tension weight 50 Traveling eable & junction 68 Drumcounterweightrope 85 Com plate/ Conb plie teath
B 13 Holstway door reinforcements 35 Comp. chabus, ropes & switch 52 Cartop 89 Hoist machine 86 Landing plate / lnpact switches
) Emergency stop switch i 3 .
_— 18 Hoistway door safety retainer 36 Conterweight runby Machine Room M Heist moter B Handralls / Handrall safoties
nrm system AL e ROV
et 20 Vision panel 37 Counterweight runby signage T Worm ¢ Gear f Bearings 83 Step/ Thread
03 Car enclosure )
. 2 Intertocks 38 Plunger gripper 33 Machine roem 7% Machine brake 89 Koy swirch
Q4 Side enrergency exit .
o5 Cardoat 22 Parking device Tap of Car 54 Machine roam door 73 Lighting machine space 80 Ewmergency stap bunon
5 ar dogrigate
5 23 Hall butlon station 55  Cosuoller—selector T4 Machine disconnect switch 91 Decking and ballistrades
16 Car doarfgate comact .
24 lndicators 39 Top emergency exit cover 58 Reversephase relay 75 Commutatar 92 Ceiling puards
07 Door wopeniog device K
25 Troersafety retainer 4% Govemor relzase carrier 57 Traction sheave 7 Moter brushes 93 Deck barticades
98 Car foor to landing sitt
- 41 Dou hangers & contectars 53 Govemor 77 NYCDavice# 94 Internal safeties
@9 Cerfloor Pit
42 Doar operatar 59 Govemor switch 7% Unimended car movement 95 Safety signage
10 Car door gibs
. 26 Pit 43 Nenmal limfs 60 Dy % Emergency beakes / rope %6 Fire shatters
1t Carbutton statoa 27 Pitlight 44 Fital limd é P it B0 fcath
Pitlight el limits ump uri ommunication
12 Carlighting ) ; ) . i - Al Types
28 Pit stop switch 45 Guide shoes { Rotler guides 62 Drum machine litit swilch 81 MWaintenance log
13 Emergency lighting
o Cum 2% Car guide-ratis & brackets 46 Countersweight 83 Generator 82 Code data plate 97 Emtire Device
AT Miror
i ide-rai ¢ i 84 Slack i . i
15 Cortificate fame 3 Cwt guide-rails & brackets 47 Hoistway ack rope switch scatator/Moving Walk 93 Miscellaneous
31 Buffers 48 Eleotrical wiring &5 Holstropes 89 Current five yeas tag
Qutside Hojgtwa 32 Cersafety & tafl rope 45 Pipes and ducts 66 overnor ropes 83 Skirt Switch 100 Current one year tag
16 Hoistway Dacrs 3% Underside platform 55 Overbead & Deflector sheave 67 Car counterweight rope 84 Skirt deflection devies
VIOLATING CONDITION
A, Altered D.  Unsecured G. Impropes Fuses L. Misaligned M Missing P.  Momeansafaccess 8. Netfireretardant V. Notleve) Y. Ol Leak
B. Insufficlert £, Rubbing Ho Worn ¥. Rusted N. Bypassed @ Unguarded T, Uniabeled W Unlocked Z.  Water Leak
C.  Padlocked F. LostMation (. Domaged L. Defective O, Dity R lilegat U. Devicenottagged X. Iooperative AA  Carbon buildup
BB Espired Tag
SUGGESTED REMEDY
¢ Adjust 04 Pawch 07 Provide 0 Repair i3 Seal 16 Provide means of access o
¢ AIN PERMT
02 Clean 05 Perform & filetest 0B Reproove 11 Replece 14 Shorten FILE APPLICATION AND OBT. P T
03 Install Guards 06 Properly seeyre 09 Remove t2 Restackle 15 Tag Device O rEASFUSE
EVATORF.
FLEVATOR FART |08 99 449 Ho & béw 727 |
1
VIOLATION CONDITION g % % fia i m -r x & i
SGGESTED REMEDY I@ :
SUGGESTE 2k, M o5 0l 107 |p7 07 1o @3

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION; g1-8-07 a ” ‘fa < }{S no-{- c he

16:m 07 sght guards. 26:T-07 pct door.

5[5’@ &

Yo-m.07 electeical susckh,

!
False certification is 2 criminal misdemeanor under sections 28-203.1.1 and 28-211.1 of the NYC Administrative Code, ponishable by up to | year imprisonment
and for 2 fine of op to 525,000, It is also punishable with 2 civil penalty of up to $25,000.

_Tohn_Covbos

PRINT AGENCY INSPECTOR’S NAME

I PERSONALLY OBSERVED THE VIOLATING CONDITIONS CITED

GENCY INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

ELVP-01 (Rev. 17/08 §




ORIGINAL

internal Use Oniy

eL.V1: Elevator Application
Plaase fils four (4} coples |

Buildings

Application must be {ypewritten

lApaﬂca{icn Mumber - j),z_g 4 i;

i f1ate Recalved

!
|

[ 1 |Fiting status

3 Ez {Lacaticn!nformaﬁon

71 New Building Application Number

Borough: Manhattan

6/08

L] New Installation [} Atteration Adaress: 288 Madison Avenue / " J
] selemic Comntiance L1 ¥es {1 No Black: 1275 / A f }
& replacement 7 Moification Lot 23 fi ,f‘
[] cismante 1 remove Bin: 1035318 \f ; ,
Select One:; ciy: New York 1 7o /
T] Sectrical Application Number State: NY Zp: 10017 !}f ! / ,!'!
B8 Ne Blectrical Fiting Required Ceoupency Group: OFFICE BUILDINGGS ,f / /
o /
E 3 lﬁppﬂcam Information E { 4 ‘OWRQL‘ information ‘g F fj
Name; John Fichera Name: Mr, Les Luka \ /
Tile: Sen, Vice President Licerse Number: L402-001 Title: Project Manager o
Business Nema: Transel Elevater Ing, Business Name: Cushman & Wakefield, s, "
Address: 825 West 34 Street Address: 285 Madison Avenue
Gity: Naw York City: New York
State: NY Zip: 10001 State: NY Zip: 10017
Phene; 212-727-3200 Phone 212-210-4881
i 5 iOevbce Information i
Elavator Plan Numbers @ﬁl Elevator Numbers Elevainr Planmumm NYC gmmmm@bem
& 3 NG BULDNGE ELE Rl [; £
§_1pia2y [ EAMILE Jep | pi4ze J
\APIAITE] T S w‘»ff A7 [1p1a277
1P14275 £ | noy 2 Y20 § 1 \ip1az7s J
| — —
Machine Type: [ Hydro B8 Tractien Mﬁ{_m—j
Device Type: B Passenger 1 Freigh 7 Escalator 3 Sidewalk 3 -
{7 Moving Walk [7 wheeichair Litt {7] Personneitoist [7F Dumbwaiter = '
[] Private Residential Elevator [] Conveyor [} Oter &
l 3 l Description of Work For meore space, plaese use Al Additional information mmlg;gd;ﬁf E;i’:LTQICEENGS ::33 1 E
’ All work to conform with ASME A17.1 + 2000/2003 Appendix K, = x
NOY 18 20% o
Reduce car speed from 500 FBM to 500 FPM RECEIVED . -
o i Fu
Section §: Device#l?lé?.?},ll’l&ﬂa,1?14275,1‘5‘142?6,??l ELEVATOR DIVISION '
Travel - 1,2 to 12 = 13 gtops é«é{}g’n% %%“Hﬁ"ﬁ* SHEE T SR TR
/ ¥ ! Wt 2 m?ié i"
Device#1P14278 ,{&{é OF%, DEPAR ;if}";\f T {m §
Travel :Ls2 1 T é " i lf;
Pr \FE fo 12 P ERRE AN, STAMP Nmam 1 O%’HG% :
MICRORLM A 15/ S ]

'



ORIGINAL

ELV1 _ . PAGEZ

E 7 [ L.ocation Information Plsase provide e same information as fn sectior: 2 ‘ E
Barough Manhattan Address 285 Madison Avente
Block 1275 Lot 23 Agplication Numbér (if appiicabie). S 3 L j-gf .

f 8 EGener&i Information . o Ef 5 it:ars and Couiiterweight : ]
Types of Mofive Powsr Car Ingjde Dimensions: 4  feef 8 ity 5 fest 7 in
Elovaior m AC Dec Main Supply ] AC {:}DC Car ingitte Area: 27.1 S4. feet:

Travel fram Flear: B,1.2 to floar: 12 Car Safety Typo: |

Totat rravel: 156 faet: Number of Stops: 13 [Tinstantaneots [ Flexible Guide  [*] Bradual WG

Capacity: 2200 Lhs. Speed: §00 F.P.M. Countarweight Safety Type:

Elevater Contral o [Jimstantanecus {7} Fraxible Guide [ Graduial wo
BR??’S?QC_&_,_V ] [ﬁMu_!tf—Voitage Bdrop Emergency Exit:: Min Area- 488 sq.in MinSide 24 in
£ GeReratsr Field Gonteol F1 soiic State Car Gpening:

Mode:of Operaton & Aulomatic PB: [ Conistar) Préssure @Door B aGam

Hoistway T new » Cid O

§§! NYE Handioap Provisions |

22 ‘ [Mivanuat 'POWer
Bg Fiee Emergency Service Phase | & 1 icontact e G3 I GAL
{10 | Hoistway Opening N 11| pieane Butters _ i
& poer Doae . CarSuffer.
1 112 Hr Fire Raled Construction Type ‘ Eﬁgagamem Speed 810 rpy. Stoke' 2 fest 8 o m
Cperation [ Mahual [ Powe L Manufacturer © ABSEE
[} Self Closing Fad Type: L Ll Soing Oif
3 Vision Panei with Grifles L) Vision Panal s Colnterwaight Buffer.
Interlocks 3 Locks & Cortadts Engagerent Speed: 810° FO M, Stroke 2 feet O i
Interlocks Tybe: MO Manufacturer: GAL | Manufacturer ABBEE
Numiber of Openings: 43 ' . Type: Clsping = Boi
Front 13 Side” - B compensation Chan langtly - 78 - ,
Rear Total: 13 £ Compsneation Rope Lenglh - - 1.
1.3 self Cinsitig Emargency Doars in Biind Hoisfway _ Courderivelgnt Soreen X Yas 1 No
{7 interlock in Blind Holstway Cocupied Spacs Below ] Yes , Mo

] 12 }Maché@ and Machitie ot e
Location of Machirig::" 1 L féantfaciurr: ABSg{% _ Lo
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Car#  Device &

iP14287
1P14268
1P142649
1P14270
1P14271
P42z
1P14273
1P14374
1P14275
LP14276
1P1A277
1Pi4278

ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT DETAIL
285 MADISON AVENUE

Use
Passenger
Passenger
Passenger
Passenger
Fassenger

Freight
Passenger
Passenger
Passenger
Passenger
Fassenger
Passenger

Bank
Hi-Rise
Hi-Rise

“Hi-ise

Hi-Rise

Hi-Rise

Hi-Rise
Law-Rise
Low-Rise
Low-Rise
Low-Rise
Low-Rise
Low-Rise
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. Elevator Engineering Services, LLC

LOUIS CAPUAND P.E.

February 15, 2012

Donald Zeni

Lerch Bates, Inc.

515 Valley Strect Suite 160
Maplewood, N.J. 67040

Re: 285 Madison Avenue Accident

A review was made of the Lerch Bates, Inc., 285 Madison Avenue, N.Y., N.Y. Accident
Investigation Report dated February 8, 2012, Accident Investigation of Elevator #9 at 285
Madison Avenue, N.Y., N.Y. on site notes of Frank Arzillo and Don Zeni of February 8, 2012
and on site pictures dated February 8, 2012. The security video from this site, controller wiring
diagrams and CEC Controller Logic were not reviewed as well as an onsite visit was not made.

I am in full agreement with the conclusion stated in the report for the following reasons:

Movement of the elevator in the direction AWAY from the landing with the doors open is in
violation of ASME A17.1-2010 Section 2.26.1.6 and earlier editions adopted by NYC ASME
Al7.1-1996 Sections 210.1e including A17.1 edition adopted by NYC when the Swift 5000
modernization was done. This operation would have been identified during the acceptance
inspection and periodic inspections and therefore the operation during the accident appears to be
one time occurrence.

The Lerch Bates accident report page 2 last paragraph security video indicated it takes
approximately 2 seconds for elevator # 9 to travel the full height of the door opening which is
71t.

Based on the time t = 2 seconds, distance d = 7ft. and the equations of motion the following can
be determined.

d = % at” where a acceleration a= (X2 a=7x2/4 =3.5 fisec?

This is a typical acceleration rate of elevators of this vintage and indicating normal operation.
Based on this acceleration a = 3.5ft/sec” determine the velocity v at at time = 2 seconds

v=at v=35ft/sec®x2sec =7 fi/sec 7fi/sec x 60 sec/min =420 fpm

This would indicate that the elevator was approaching rated speed again indicating normal
operation.

These calculations would indicate that the elevator was operating at normal rated performance on

automatic operation and would not indicate a fault condition except with movement of the
elevator AWAY from the landing with doors open.

111Westward HO « Williamsburg, VA 23188
757-345-2634 < Cell: 308-451-9785
E-mail: lou@loucapuano.com




Since the Lerch Bates Accident Investigation attempted many other failure modes and none
simulated what occurred during the accident the only conclusion that can be drawn is that the car
was placed on automatic operation with the hoistway door interlocks and car gate contacts
shorted allowing the elevator to accelerate normally away from the floor approaching normal
rated speed with the doors open.

In addition since it was indicated in the opening paragraph of the report suggesting how the
tragedy can be prevented in the future would also be suggested in the letter. Future
modernization of the control would possibly include requirements of ASME A17.1 2.26.1.5
Inspection Operation with Open Door Circuits. If provided mechanics would have a means to
check for open door circuits without the use of jumpers which may have prevented this incident
from occurring since this operation would be only permitted on inspection operation and
automatic operation would not have occurred. These requirements were created to address the
occurrence of exactly this kind of incident.

Attached find CV of Louis Capuano indicating ASME A17.1 participation..

As a New York State Professional Engineer I have signed and sealed this letter and 4 sets of 285
Madison Avenue, New York, New York Accident Investigation Reports dated February 8, 2012.

Very yours,

Sttt

‘ Louis Cap
NY 071749




February 12, 2012
CURRICULUM VITAE - LOUIS M. CAPUANO

. PERSONAL:
Date of Birth: 03/10/1940

Martial Status: Married

Children: 2 Children; Both Married
Home & Business 111 Westward Ho
Address: Williamsburg, VA 23188
Telephone: Cell 808-451-9785

Home 757-345-2634
E-Mail: lou@loucapuano.com

I1. Education:

1. Stevens Institute of Technology, Hoboken, N.J. 1958-1962 — Bachelor of
Engineering

2. Stevens Institute of Technology, Hoboken, N.J.
1963-1968 ~ Uncompleted MSEE

Ill. Professional Engineers Licenses:

1. New Jersey — 24GE01784500

2. New York — 071749-1

3. Virginia — 0402 034317

4. Missouri — 022995

5. District of Columbia — PE901751
IVV. Employment Record:

Westinghouse Electric Corporation, Elevator Division- 7/1962 to 1989
Schindler Elevator Corporation 1989 to 11/2002
Elevator Engineering Services LLC 11/2002 to present



1. President, Elevator Engineering Services LLC 7/2011 to present. Professional
Consulting and Engineering Services to the Elevator Industry for design, the
development of national elevator codes and standards and to provide expert witness
testimony to the legal profession. Member of the ASME A17.1 Hoistway Committee
and ASME A17.7 Performance-Based Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators.
Chairman of the ASME A17.1 AD Hoc Committee on Elevator Door Protection.

2 President, Elevator Engineering Services LLC 11/2002 to 7/2011. Professional
Consulting and Engineering Services fo the Elevator Industry for design, the
development of national elevator codes and standards and to provide expert witness
testimony to the legal profession. Member, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the ASME
A17.1 Hoistway Committee, Ex-Officio member ASME A17.1 Standards Committee.

3. Fellow Engineer- Schindler Elevator Corporation 1989 to 11/2002. Advisory Engineer
for the Traction Eievator Product Line. Application Engineering for custom and high rise
elevator designs. Design Review Chairperson for major elevator project designs.
Member, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the ASME A17.1 Hoistway Committee. Ex-
Official member ASME A17.1 Standards Commiltee.

4. Principal Engineer- Westinghouse Elevator Company 1982 to 1989. Customer Order
Engineering and Traction Application Engineering. Special, system and customer order
engineering designs on special projects.

5. Senior Design Engineer — Westinghouse Elevator Company 1972 to 1982.
Development of mechanical and electro-mechanical systems for high speed elevators.

6. Engineer — Westinghouse Elevator Company 1967 to 1972. Design & Development
of mechanical and electro-mechanical systems for gearless elevators. One of three
engineers who developed designs of elevator cabs to be manufactured in a highly
automated plant in Gettysburg, PA. for Westinghouse.

7. Associate Engineer — Westinghouse Electric Corporation, Elevator Division 1963 to
1967. Design & Development of Mechanical Systems.

8. Junior Engineer - Westinghouse Electric Corporation, Elevator Division 1962 to 1963.
Apparatus and Cost improvement Engineering.

9. Westinghouse Graduate Student - Westinghouse Electric Corporation —~ 1962.

V. Participation in Elevator Codes and Standards.
1. Chairman of the ASME A17.1 Hoistway Committee 2001 to 2011.
2. Member and Vice Chairman of the ASME A17.1 Hoistway Committee 1990 to 2001.

3. Ex-Officio Member of the ASME A17.1 Standards Commitiee 2001 to 2011.



4. Member of National Society of Professional Engineers, Virginia Board of Professional
Engineers and member of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers.

5. Chairman of the ASME A17.1 AD HOC Committee on Elevator Door Protection 2011
o presenti.

6. Member ASME A17.7 Performance-Based Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators
Committee 2005 to present.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. INTRODUCTION

Lerch Bates, Inc. has been retained by the New York City Department of Buildings to assist in the ‘
investigation of a fatal elevator accident that occurred at 285 Madison Avenue, New York, NY on
December 14, 2011. The purpose of the investigation is fo determine what caused the accident and how
this tragedy can be prevented in the future.

285 Madison Avenue is a 27 story building which was built in 1926. The vertical transportation system in
the building consists of a high rise bank of six elevators (1-68) and a low rise bank of six elevators (7-12).
The low rise bank of elevators services floors 1-12 (the 13th floor was not in service) with the high rise
bank serving floors 13-25. The original elevator system was installed by AB See Elevator Company.
Several of this company’s major mechanical components are still functioning including the main drive
machines and governers on all elevators. The controliers were modernized and replaced with Swift 5000
equipment manufactured by Computerized Elevator Control Corp (CEC) in 1986. The elevator
maintenance service provider at the time of the accident was Transel Elevator Inc.

Information was provided to Lerch Bates from Department of Buildings' personnel who were on site
immediately following the incident, the NYC Department of investigations (DOI) and technicians currently
working in the building to finish elevator upgrade work. Additional information from building security video
(provided by NYC DOI}, Transel's operations manuals, job site wiring diagrams and controlfer logic were
also used to finalize our report.

On December 14, 2011 at approximately 9:56am the victim approached low rise efevator #9 (city ID
#1P14275). In accordance with 285 Madison Avenue lobby security video, with 2 persons in elevator #9,
the victim approached the elevator and just before she entered the doorway the elevator accelerated
upwards. The elevator door sill struck the victim at about knee level causing her to fall forward into the
moving elevator which dragged her upwards and crushed her between the door sill and the hoistway wall.

Transe! Elevator Inc., the elevator service company, had been hired by building management to perform
upgrade work for the building (EBN 1328/11) on the low rise bank of elevators. It can be seen from 12th
floor security video that fwo technicians were working on elevator #9 approximately two minutes prior to
the elevator accident. '

B. METHODOLOGY
introduction

To determine the cause of the accident the investigation team simulated failures that could have caused
the accident and compared these failures with security video of the actual accident. Possible causes are
as follows: :

- Power surge

- Speed feedback tachometer failure

- Machine brake failure

- Radio Frequency (RF) interference

- Grounding, shorts and relay failures ,
These results of testing and operation simulations were then compared with a control car (elevator #12,
city ID #1P14278) and with the security video of the accident.

On Thursday, December 29th, 2011 the investigation on elevator #9 at 285 Madison Avenue began. The

elevator had been left in the state it had been immediately following the accident after the rescue and
extraction teams had left the building.

Lerch Bates, Inc



After closing all of the safety switches including the pit emergency stop, the top of car emergency stop,
and the side exit switch we attempted to move the elevator on inspection speed. The elevator would not
move. We then placed a jumper wire over the hoistway door and car door circuits on the controller
terminal block simulating that all car and hoistway locks are functioning normally and this time the
elevator moved properly. 1t was noted that voltage and current readings were within normal parameters.
We concluded that there was not a power surge within the elevator controls system and that the safety
circuit was operating normaily.

Continuing on 12/29/2011 and then again on Monday, 1/2/2012 the team attempted to recreate the failure
assuming a speed feedback tachometer failure. The following cases were tesied on elevator #9:

1. Elevator off level in Lobby and within leveling zone with the tachometer functioning normailly.
a. The car door and hoistway lock circuits were open creating a doors open scenario.
b. The elevator leveled into the floor normally in both directions.
¢. This is acceptable movement per code (ASME A17.1 - 2.26.1.6).
2. Elevator off level in Lobby and within leveling zone with the tachometer off the drive sheave
rim creating a tachometer failure.
a. The car door and hoistway lock circuits were wired with a clip jumper wire to create a
doors closed scenario.
b. The elevator began to oscillate up and down with increasing oscillations until the car
hit the bottom limit, opens the safety circuit and shuts the car down.
3. Elevator off level in Lobby and within leveling zone with tachometer off the drive sheave rim
creating a tachometer failure. X
a. The car door and hoistway lock circuits were open creating a doors open scenario.
b. The elevator would attempt to level but when it left the leveling zone it would stop.
4. Scenario #2 above was tried again at the 2nd floor to allow the oscillations to become even
larger (the elevator could not hit the lower limit and open the safety circuit). The elevator
began to run at an unsafe speed and the car was shut down to prevent damage.

The above scenarios were all tested to recreate a speed feedback tachometer failure with the car not
level at the floor but within the leveling zone. When these were attempted with the elevator level at the
floor the elevator would not move. According to building security video provided by the DOI elevator #9
was level with the lobby floor just before the accident. Therefor the elevator would not have to re-level. It
was concluded that the speed feedback tachometer was working properly at the time of the accident and
did not contribute to the accident.

On Thursday 1/5/2012 the team attempted to recreate the failure assuming a main brake failure:

1. A similar load (300Ibs) as 2 persons in the elevator (re-creating the loading condition at the
time of the accident) was put into #9. The elevator was level with the Lobby fioor and the
brake was lifted. It took 30 and 24 seconds for the elevator to move up approximately 2.5 feet
during the 2 tests performed. This is much slower than the rate of speed during the accident.

2. With the same load (300lbs} in elevator #9 we measured the amount of time it takes the
elevator to travel the full height of the hoistway door on inspection speed. It takes
approximately 8 seconds. This is also much slower than the rate of speed during the
accident.

According to building security video provided by the DOI it takes approximately 2 second for elevator #9
to travel the full height of the door opening which is 7 feet at the time of the accident. It was concluded

that a main brake failure did not occur at the time of the accident and thegle was not on inspection
service. ; )

Lerch Bates, Inc




The team then reviewed the building security video provided by the DOI of the accident and compared it
to video made by the Department of Buildings investigative team of the control car. The following
scenarios were created and recorded on Thursday 1/5/12:

1. Elevator #12 was run in the up direction with the doors open and a car call in place at normal
speed and acceleration. The movement was timed from cab sill to the upper door buck. The
amount of time was between 2.3 and 2.4 seconds.

2. This was compared with video of the accident in which the same movement was timed and
this time was between approximately 2.1 seconds. It must be noted that the due {o the angle
of the security camera it is impossible to see exactly when the sill reaches the upper door
buck. Additional time must be added to the video for the sill to reach the upper door buck.
Adding this additional time would make the accident movement match up very close with the
control timing.

3. Elevator #12 was timed on automatic from the time a car call is placed until the car begins to
move in the up direction from the lobby. This time is between 11 and 12 seconds for the car
to be dispatched.

4. This was also compared with the video of the accident. The time from when the first car call
is placed until the car began to move is 11 seconds.

On Tuesday, 1/9/2012 and Friday, 1/13/2012 the team attempted to recreate the failure assuming Radio
Frequency (RF) interference with the controller circuitry. The team used a Motorola CP 200 two-way
radio for the testing. The radio was put in several locations near the elevator controller regulater board to
determine if any elevator control activity could be attributed to RF interference. The regulator board is the
controller component with high sensitivity to RF interference and the component that can have the biggest
impact on actual elevator movement, which is why the team used this board for testing. Several
scenarios were tested:

1. All scenarios with the radio more than 12 inches from the regulator board had no effect on the
operation of the elevator.

2. When the radio was placed right up against the regulator board and keyed with the car in the
leveling zone but not level with the floor the car would move faster than normal down onto the
buffer and stop.

3. When the car was at the floor level and the radio was placed right up against the regulator
board and keyed the motor generator would shut down for most tests. In no event did the
elevator move during these tests.

According to building security video of the lobby floor elevator #9 was level with the lobby floor with the
doors open. RF interference would have only shut down the elevator. It was concluded that RF
interference did not cause the accident.

On Friday, 1/13/12 the team attempted to recreate the failure assuming other additional controiler failures;

1. The elevator car was put on the car buffer to break traction and the errors were then recorded.
The errors were not consistent with the accident.

2. The elevator was run up at normal speed and while in flight (about %2 way up the hoistway) the
feedback tachometer was lifted to simulate a failure. The errors were again recorded and not
consistent with the accident.

3. Additional controller faults were reviewed and were not relevant to the investigation.

The DOI also provided building security video of 2 Transel Elevator technicians entering the hoighs
the 12th floor on top of elevator #9 at 9:27:48am on December 14, 2011. The technician b
holding open the hoistway doors without any tools applied to the hoistway interlock. W,
the two way radio elevator #9 can be seen moving slowly down (most likely on inspeci;
car doors closed. The technicians then enter the hoistway on top of elevator #9 to pgH

Lerch Bates, Inc



At 9:54:27am the same technicians are seen exiting the hoistway at the 12th floor and disappear from the
video. At 9:55:20am the same technicians are seen in the lobby exiting the building. At 9:56:46am the
victim approaches elevator #3 and the accidents occurs.

C. CONCLUSION

All elevator systems are designed and installed in accordance with Local and National code standards.
For elevators the code is ASME A17.1 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Elevators in New York
City are designed to these same national standards with minor local code modifications. These
standards include safety devices designed to keep the public safe while riding in an elevator. One of the
most critical is the safety circuit. This circuit includes switches such as the emergency stop button in the
elevator, the emergency stop button in the elevator pit, the travel limit switches, the car door lock and the
hoistway door locks along with many others. When this safety circuit is functioning normally and not
compromised it does not allow the elevator to run if it is not completed or “made up”. If this circuit is
compromised by wire jumpers, the mandatory safety features are disabled and the riding public is put in
danger.

Madern elevator controllers are designed with wiring terminal panels and mechanical connections points
for key wiring circuits including safety circuits. This design allows convenient installation of circuit wiring,
but more importantly can provide a technician with a means to test circuit continuity. The wiring and any
device wired in the circuit can be tested for continuity with a test light or resistance tester. This design
also allows technicians to place a clip wire jumper between terminals and close a circuit, providing a
direct connection between two points. This jumper disables or ‘jumps out” any safety device included in
the circuit. This troubleshooting process can determine if an integral safety component has failed.
However, if the wire jumper is left in place and a required safety device is not functional a condition
which can endanger an elevator rider or service person will be present. 1i is for this reason that the
National Elevator Industry Inc. (NEIl) Safety Handbook has very strict procedures when using wire
jumpers. Transel Elevator Company’s Standard Operating Procedures & Responsibilities Manual
includes the 2010 NEII Safety Handbock.

it was noted during the initial startup of elevator #9 that the car would not move until the safety circuit was
fully closed. Due to the damaged to the doors the car doors and hoistway locks were jumped out to move
the car. When these jumpers were removed the car would not move,

During the testing of the speed feedback tachometer we were able to simulate severai unusual scenarios
causing the car to move up and or down not consistent with “normal” elevator operations. However, if the
safety circuit was open and the car was level with the floor the elevator would not move. It can be seenin
the video of the accident that elevator #9 was level with the first floor door sill.

In testing the brake it was noted that the elevator slowly drifted in the up direction taking as long as 30
seconds to move only 2-1/2 feet. This is not consistent with video of the accident.

RF interference testing also proved unusual movement of the elevator in the down direction with the car
not level with the floor. When the elevator was tested level with the lobby floor, the safety circuit engaged
and the radio directly up against the regulator board the elevator would not move. in fact the elevator
would shut down.

Additional control errors were tested and none were found to match the conditions of the accident.

In reviewing the security video of the actual accident and compared with

elevator the
conditions matched that of elevator #9 in automatic mode. %
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The only condition in which elevator #9 could have moved during the accident is if the elevator was on
automatic and the safety circuit was fully closed. The security video clearly shows the doors in the open
position when the elevator begins a normal ascent from the lobby floor. 1t is our opinion that a portion of
the safety circuit, most likely the car door and hoistway locks, were overridden by a jumper at the control -
panel in the elevator machine room for the car to move. .

Information used to compile this report:

Field Notes dated February 7, 2012 — Attached

Pictures of equipment at 285 Madison Ave - Attached

Security Video from 285 Madison - Provided by DOI

Controller Wiring Diagrams — Provided by Department of Buildings

CEC Controller Logic — Provided by Department of Buildings

Lerch Bates, Inc
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Accident investigation of Elevator # 9 at 285 Madison Avenue NY/NY §§~”
()

On site notes Frank Arzillo/Don Zeni 3

February 8, 2012

Thursday 12/29/2011

Don Zeni of Lerch Bates on site at 8AM with Chief Douglas Smith from DOB, Eric Appana from
Computerized Elevator Control and Joe Trapani and Richard Grima of PS Marcato Elevator. In addition
elevator consultants representing the owner of the building, the managing agent, Transel elevator and
DTM consulting were on site. Harry Vyas and Christopher Santulli from the NYC Dept of Buildings were
also on site. :

Tach bracket was bent by New York City Fire Department trying to drift car #9. Joe from PS Marcato had
his men remove bracket to repair same so we could run car #5. Rim had no oil on it and was dry.

The team checked car #9

- Pit stop, top of car stop, side exit switch, car stop switch, safety plank switch, final limits,

- Interlocks, gate switch and governor which are working and wired as per prints on job site
- Brake, machine and generator

- The control is Swift 5000 and was installed in 1986

- The rim of the drive sheave where the feedback tach is located was checked.

With the motor generator turned off there is no voitage at the hoist motor armature nor current at the
hoist motor armature. The motor generator is now allowed to start and the hoist motor voltage is
measured between 2.16 & 2.18VDC and the current is measured between 9.8 & 9.9amps. The MG is
turned on and off and the readings never go above 2.5VDC and 12 amps. The elevator was placed on
panel test to run it from the machine room. Elevator #9 is then run down from the controller panel all
readings normal.

The team aiso checked the gate switch and found it was functioning normally. A damaged wire on the
car top was also investigated but it was not wired to any circuits.

At about 2:30 PM Frank Arzillo replaced Don Zeni as part of the Team.

We continued with the investigation of car #9. After checking the generator and controller with power
we tried to move car without door locks or gate jumped out, but car did not move. Moved the car on
inspection with locks and gate jumped and found that we needed to adjust the car roliers since the
safety was rubbing the rails due to the accident. PS Marcato men adjusted rollers.

1) We started to run car #9 on inspection again in the up direction, but the brake would pick up
and the car did not move. Found a bad contact of relay MC {this controls AC power) contact 13-
14 in the regulator circuit. Checked wires and relay terminals; found a loose wire.

2} Test: With MC 13-14 opened and brake wire off on inspection, current builds to 176 amps in
armature circuit. When brake wire was put back, car ran up 6 inches and stopped.

3} With car below lobby floor with or without doors and gate jumped, we put car on auto and car
would re-level up normally.



4} With car below lobby floor and rim tach off machine sheave, when we put car on auto, car
moves up and down oscillating until it goes down onto the down final {imit.

5) Same as 4 but on second floor to see the oscillation with more space below car. The car again
oscillates but the oscillations become bigger and bigger until the car runs down at a higher
speed and we stopped the car. We had a drive fault error 27 on the monitor. The computer did
not stop the car. This test was performed a few times.

Monday 1/2/12

1) Testing again on 2nd floor with feedback tach off rim without door locks and gate jumped, the
car does not move.

2) With locks and gate jumped on 2nd floor, car below or above floor, in order to re-level car, put
on auto and car would oscillate with speeds between 134 and 521 feet per minute. Then car
would run down at the higher rate of speed (521 FPM) into the pit on the buffer. The MC relay
dropped out and picked back up but DF relay never dropped out and the controller did not stop
the car.

3) Same test as #2 a few times above and below the 2nd floor and the same thing would happen
each time with drive error fault #27 and the car going down onto the down final limit and on the
buffer.

4) The test from the second floor was only performed to learn what would happen if we had more
travelling distance. With car #9 in the lobby, any oscillation swings would trip or hit the down
final limit in a few inches below the floor, opening the safety and stopping the car.

5) Carat lobby, door locks and gate switch open, car on independent, door switch off, car on auto
put 5 and 7" floor car calls in. Car did not move.,

6) Same as 5 but off independent and now in service. Car did not move.

7) Same as 6 but turned door switch on and locks still open. After 5 and 7" floor car calls entered,
the car door opened and closed, but car did not move. Car was taken out of service by the CPU.
VCR Tape at 5 min. 36 seconds.

8) Car #9 below floor, door circuit open and car re-leveled up normally and stopped.

9) Same as 8 but above floor. Same thing happened.

10) Car #9 at lobby above floor with gate open and tach feedback off rim, put car #9 on auto, car
leveled down below floor and stopped when we lost DZ relay (door zone) VCR at 31 minutes.
This is correct since the car should not re-level if it's out of the door zone.

11) We measured the door close time at 4.5 seconds for car #9.

12) Car #9 at lobby on auto, doors and gate jumped, put car call in, after 11 seconds car runs up
normally.

13) Any time relay DH is up, the doors will close under power. if car re-levels, DH will pick up and
possibly close on a person entering or exiting car. This is not a safe circuit, must be removed to
avoid injury from car door hitting people. Contact of DH-5-8 around relay C- 53-54. This is un-
related to the accident and is noted here only as a safety item.

14) DH picks up when you have a signal to run.

15} Car #9 on second floor with door gate working normally on auto in service, put corridor call in
lobby. After doors open at lobby, we entered the 5% floor call. The car runs up in 11 seconds.

16) Same as 15, but placed second car call to 7" floor 3 seconds after 57 floor call is placed. Car runs
up in 11 seconds. ‘

17) Locked at bits 2 and 3 in the CPU with a laptop which shows this bit to be




inches after we lifted the feedback tach off the rim of the machine sheave. This is unrelated to
the accident because elevator #9 was level with the lobby floor at the time of the accident.

18) Due to the damage to the elevator #9 cab from the rescue efforts, sensors were damaged and
we lost counts. Car will not run due to DPP sensor on top of car hitting pipes on wall at center of
shaft, damaging wires on back of sensor. PS Marcato to repair sensor tonight.

Tuesday 1/3/12

1) Removed all MO rollers from hoistway doors for safety. This will prevent the doors from
inadvertently opening on a floor.

2) Car #9 on 5™ floor locks and gate jumped, sent car to lobby. After 10 seconds, put 5™ floor car
callin, 11 seconds later car started in the up direction normally.

3) We found out that the lights in the car were out due to missing light fuse, which was removed
by PS Marcato’s men when checking cab. Replaced fuse, now door safety ray is working and car
can run. Car #9 was running without the safety ray working because they were using a hormally
closed contact for this circuit. This is not a good idea since the doors are able to operate
without power to the door safety ray since they are using the back contact. A safer way would
be to use a normally open contact so when you do lose the feed to the light ray, the door will
stay open and the care will not be able to run, thereby eliminating a possible hazard to the
public. Nudging time is 20 second with light ray biocked.

4) Car#9 at lobby with door safety ray blocked, lock and gate jumped car #9 on auto, we placed 5
floor car call in. Car started to move up in 33 to 35 seconds. This includes nudging time of 20+
seconds plus 11-12 seconds for the dispatch of the car.

5} Same but gate not jumped and door switch on. Car does not move until gate closes to make
switch.

6) We measured the Feedback tach voltage 10.05 volts up and down for reference.

7) Speed up 491 FPM and down 494 FPM

8) TFS point 9.31 volts up 9.29 down TFS should be higher than tach voltage. TFS= Tach Fault
Sensor . This voltage is slightly out of adjustment but is not related to the accident.

9) SR (speed reference} 10.16 up 10.14 down )

10) DH signa!l = if you have a signal to move it picks up. Not if you are moving as a car running circuit.

11) DF relay = Drive Fault {which never dropped out even when we had a drive error fault 27

12) For reference Douglas, Rich and | on top of car for shaft inspection. Inspection switch, stop
switch, and all door locks work. Adams door restrictor was installed and 13" floor manual access
limit switch also installed but no keyed switch. Greenfield was installed right to left along top of
GAL doar track about 7 feet,

13) For reference in pit, down final fimit switch operating at about 18 inches from floor level. There
is a 24 inch buffer for car. Count of 1000= floor level car stops below lobby on final limit at 950.
375X 50 =18.75 inches

Wednesday 1/4/12

1) Using car #12 as control car. Door switch off for test.
2) Tachvoltage= 10.16 up, 10.16 down TR to ground
3) Tach Fault TFS to ground 8.7 up, 8.8 down this is low and should be h
4) Panic Motion fault is off as per bits 2, 3 same as car9
5) Speed reference voltage 10.2 up, 10.2 volts down




6)

7)
8)

9)

Car #12 on 2™ floor, above the floor to test the re-level. On automatic, car levels down

normally.
Same as #6, except below floor. Car re-leveled normally.

With car #12 at lobby below floor, tach off rim, car on auto to re-level car. Car oscillates and
went down at a higher speed and stopped on limits and buffer. Error 30 and 20 were on

monitor.
Same as #8 but above floor — same results.

10} Put panic motion fault bits #2 and 3 on {active). Put car on 2™ floor below floor level with rim
tach off sheave. Put caron auto, car started to re-level and moved about 5 or 6” and stopped,
with error fault #9 which equals panic motion fault. This feature works correctly if bits 2&3are

put on.

11} Tach voltage should be 5 to 10% lower than speed reference voltage.
12) Tach fault checks speed reference against pattern.

13) Performed the same test as #10 to check to see if DF relay drops out. It did not, but car did stop.
14) Date on proms 10/31/11.

15) Regulator card looks ok, no burns, etc.
16) Check speed of car 492 feet per minute up and 493 feet per minute down.
17) Testing completed on control car (#12).

Thursday 1/5/12

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

7)
8)

9}

Using control car #12 again for this test. Removed MQ roller {so doors do not madve
open on a floor} from lobby hatch door for testing purposes.

. o

Hoistway door locks are jumped, gate is working. Car is on automatic and sent to 2™ floor with

car call. Timed car movement from floor level to top of lobby door buck--2.4 seconds.
Same as 2, except put in 5™ floor car call—timed run, 2.3 seconds.

Door still in operation and gate also jumped, put 2" floor call in. Measured car movement, 2.3
seconds {gate starts to move as car moves up}. Gate and locks jumped, doors switch off, put 2™

floor call in. 11 seconds after call is placed, car moves to 2" floor.

Put door switch back on, door in operation, car at lobby, break light ray 2 times to check time it
takes car to leave floor after beam is broken. Again it takes 11 seconds and doors started to

close at about the same time car starts to go up.

Same as 5, but now we reinstalled MO roller at the lobby floor so we can see the hatch door
starting to ciose on the video and the timeframe for the video is at 32 minutes 25 seconds. As

car moves up, doors close about 3”.
For reference tested travel time on inspection speed to top of door buck—8 seconds.

Drift test travel time with 300 [bs. of test weights in car. Removed regulator wire off cutput and
disconnected generator fields. It tock 30 seconds to move 2-1/2 feet. The video time is 42

minutes 20 seconds.
Completed testing on car #12 and starting to test car #9.

10) On #9 car door locks jumped, gate working, car at lobby, putting in 2™ floor call, but doors won’t

close because light ray is misaligned. We took the light ray out of our observations by
disconnecting.

11) Timing movement of car from floor level to top buck, sending car to 2™ floor on automatic.
Time was 2.3 seconds. The second stop watch was 2.4 seconds. Time on video is 12 minutes, 30

seconds.




12) Same as #11, but sent to the 5% floor, first stop watch 2.5 seconds, second stop watch 2.5
seconds.

13) Same as above, car sent to the 2" floor, same results.

14) Now sent car to 5™ floor again, both stop watches 2.3 seconds, movement floor level to top of
buck.

15) Locks and gate jumped, doors not in operation, first sent car to 2™ floor, both stop watches 2.5
seconds each.

16) Same sending it to 5" floor, 1 stop watch 2.5 seconds, other 2.6 seconds, time on video 25
minutes.

17) On inspection, 8.0 seconds on one stop watch, 8.3 seconds on second stop watch, video 23
minutes 25 seconds.

18) Drift test with 300 lbs. in car — 24 seconds to move 2-1/2 feet, time on video 33 minutes 15
seconds.

19} With car in service and at the second floor, we registered a lobby corridor call, then registered
5th and 7" floor car calls to see if doors close as it moves up, with locks and gates jumped and
car doors in operation. Car door starts to move at same time car goes up. Time from doors
open to movement is 11.5 seconds. ‘

20) For reference we balanced car with 900 Ibs. of test weights in car. Capacity of caris 2200 Ibs.

21) For reference we check resistance to ground using a mega both the armature machine fields and
generator.

22) For reference we ran the car for 1 hour non-stop to various floors, top to bottom and used a
VCR to capture any faults that might occur within that time frame. No problems
there was no change in run times at 30 minutes and 60 minutes of running th
stop.

Monday 1/9/12

1} Looking at video of the accident on Car # 9 at Lobby dated 12/14/11. Also v
working on 12" floor. _

2) Before accident doors close in about 3 seconds. Car arrives and departs lobby normally and.
always at floor level with no re-leveling before accident.

3) Onfinal trip, Car # 9 arrives at lobby and is floor level. With doors still open, in about 25
seconds, person number #1 enters Car # 9 and puts a car call in for the 5™ floor which was
told to me by the DO! group. Eight seconds later person #2 enters and puts a call in for the
7" floor. The Elevator is level and has not re-leveled at any time. Two seconds later person
#3 starts to enter with her foot at the car saddle; Elevator #9 starts to move up with doors
starting to close maybe an inch or two from full open. The Elevator moves up in a normal
ascent and speed with both the car gate and lobby hoistway door open.

4} The camera angle to view the lobby video at Car #9 is above the door. We could not see
exactly when the sill reaches the upper door buck. The ascent from floor level to when it
disappears from our site takes 1.9 to 2.1 seconds to travel. | timed this three times.

5) Elevators on automatic cannot run with any interlock or gate open.

6) The travel, acceleration and speed are all normal, for 500 feet per minute elevators, as seen
on this video. 4

7) After doors open fully at lobby until doors start to close and car also starts to move is about
36 seconds.



8) As seen on video the time between doars fully open and first car call placed is 25.32
seconds. Second car call placed at 33.9 seconds. Car starts to move at 35.10 seconds.

9} It takes about 12 seconds for car to start to move after first call is placed, looking at video.
This is consistent with the time of 11 seconds we have measured on Car #9 after a car call
was placed in our investigation. 11 seconds was consistent on any run we timed.

10) Timed it again 35.17 seconds.

11} Waiting time as next car in lobby of about 25 seconds plus about 11 seconds = 36 se
This is about the same we measured for cars #9 and #12 on other test runs.

12) Doors close about 1 to 2 inches as car starts up, both at the same time. '

13) Time of car movement and accident is 9:56:49 AM on 12/14/11.

Monday 1/9/12 At 285 Madison Avenue to video #9 %:

1) Car #9 in lobby below floor with door switch off, gate switch open. Put car on auto.™
leveled up normally and stopped. Video time=50 seconds

2) Same but above floor. Car leveled down and stopped level. Video time 2.3 minutes.

3} Same as #1 but locks and gate jumped. Car moved down slowly because we had a contg
of MC 13-14. Rich in machine room hit relay and car re-leveled up normally after contact of MC
made. Video 5:10 minutes.

4) This is first time MC 13-14 failed since 12/29/11.

5) Same as #3. Leveled up and stopped. Video time 8:45.

6) Car below floor with doors and gate not jumped and tach off rim, put car on auto. Car leveled up
above floor about 3 inches and stopped. Video time 11:05 minutes.

7) Same as #6 but locks and gate jumped put car on auto. Car oscillates and goes down onto final
limit and buffer. Video 12:45 minutes.

8) Same as #7 but above floor. Car oscillates and went down on final limit and buffer as always.
Video 16:50 minutes.

9) Radio frequency check. With car #9 on 2nd floor, locks and gate jumped and on auto we sent car
to lobby. After car got up to speed Rich keyed his radio a few times holding it on the REG. board.
The car was jumping into floor then went below floor and stopped. Video 21:00 minutes.

10) Same as #9 but radio was put at 19 to 20 inches from the REG. board. Car came into Lobby
almost normally. Video time 23:12. .

11) With car #9 above floor about 10 inches and radic on REG. board locks and gate open, car on
auto. When radio was keyed car lunged down onto buffer. Video time 28:2.5

12) Same as #11 but below floor about 2 inches. Car went down again onto buffer but not as fast.
Video time 34:50.

13) Same as #12 but radio at 19 inches from REG. board. Car leveled up normally. Video time 36:40.

14) Same as #12 but radio at 12 inches away from REG. board. When we put car on auto MC relay
contact failed. Hit relay again and car leveled up normaily as Rich keyed radio. Video time 37:50.

15) With car #9 below floor in leveling zone and gate switch open, Rich put radio on REG. board.
When put on auto, Rich keyed radio and car moved down very fast onto buffer. Antenna
pointing up with speaker facing REG. board. Video time 42:20.

16) Same as #15 with antenna pointing down. Same thing happened. Car ran down onto buffer.
Video time 46:25.




In_machine room

17) Brake test at full speed. Opened governor safety switch after car #9 was at full speed. Car
stopped in 3 to 4 feet.

18) Speed up = 482 FPM. Speed down = 493 FPM.

19) Car #12 up speed = 484 FPM. Down speed=493 FPM.

20) Run time for Car #12 between 12™ floor and Lobby = 22.95 seconds.

21) Run time for Car #12 between 11™ floor and Lobby = 20.33 seconds.

22) NDH = Next up door hold time at lobby terminal=10 seconds.

23) NDP = 0 (No time)

Tuesday 1/10/12

Meeting at DOB 8:30 Am. 1:30, reviewing Transel’s Manuals

Friday 1/13/12

Meeting at DOB 9 AM.

1 PM back to 285 Madison Ave.

1) Running Car #9 top to bottom we still get an NTS error at 12™ floor but going into lobby, it is
now almost a normal run with no NTS error at lobby floor.

2} Radios used hy us for testing are Motorola CP 200,

3} We then started the radio frequency interference test.

4} Car #9 at lobby, floor level with locks and gate not jumped. Put car on automatic and keyed
radio from 36 inches down to 13 inches from REG. board with no interference or movement
from car #9. At 12 inches REG. LED light starts to lite dimly and at 1 inch MG shut down with
REG. LED bright, car never moved. No errors on monitor.

5] The LED REG. light comes on when the regulator board senses an error.

b) We did this a few times. Most of the time the MG shut down and the REG. LED light would stay
bright. The other times the REG. LED would light dimly, but the MG set would stay running. At
no time did the car move or send any error signals.

7) With Car #9 at the lobby on auto with locks and gate jumped, we sent car #9 to the 6™ floor. At
high speed we opened the door lock circuit. The car stopped with error #15 on the monitor and
on the REG. board the V and OSC LED light were lite along with the REG.LED. The board had
tripped.

8) Same as #7 but down. Same resuits

9) Car #9 at lobby doors jumped. Sent car to 12" floor. At high speed keyed radio (1” from REG.
hoard) car may have increased speed by 20 FPM. Came into floor normally with no errors.

10) V and OSC LED lights should be on for normal operation. The REG. LED light is a fault indicator
and if it's dim indicates an out of regulation fault.

11) Panic motion fault is turned on or off using a laptop computer.

12) Ran Car #9 to 11" floor and keyed radio with radio on REG. board. Tripped REG. board and car
stopped. We did this a few times with very little movement of the car. 1t did trip REG. board
twice.

13) Car #9 at lobby on inspection, limits jumped ran car down on inspection speed con buffer to lose
traction and see what error we get. Errors 27, 25, 20, and 15 left to right on monitor.



14} Car #9 on buffer cleared all errors and ran car down on auto which breke traction with only
error #20.

15} Car #9 at lobby on auto, doors jumped. Placed calls for 10th and 11™ floors. At full speed lifted
tach from rim. Car stopped with errors 15, 24, 58, 24, reading left to right. Plus REG. TFLED
fault light was lite.

16) Looked at Transel’s Maintenance log book on Car #9 controller which indicates that on 10-17-
2011 someone wrote he saw errors 15, 18, 15, 17 for this car.

17) Same as #15 but with errors 24, 58, 24, 0, and if we did not put the tach back onto the rim, the
car still moved up at a slow speed, about 100 FPM. Car stopped after we put the tach back on
the rim.

18} Completed on site field tests and investigation.
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